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PEACEHAVEN TOWN COUNCIL

Tony Allen TOWN COUNCIL OFFICE
ACTING TOWM CLERK MERIDIAN CENTRE
TELEPHOME: (01273) 585493 OPTION & MERIDIAN WAY
FAX: 01273 583560 PEACEHAVEN

E-MAIL: Townmanager@peacehaventowncouncil gov.uk

Councillors on this Committee:
EX OFFICIO

Clir. C Cheta (Mayaor), Clir. J Harris (Deputy Mayaor],

Cllr | Sharkey (Chair), ClIr A Milliner (Vice-Chair) Clir L Duhigg, Clir A Goble, Clir 5 Griffiths,
Clir D Seabrook, Clir D Paul, Clir G Hill, Clir L Mills

31st July 2019

Dear Committee Member,

You are summoned to a meeting of the PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE which will be held on
Tuesday 6th August 2019 in the Anzac Room. Community House, Meridian Centre, Peacehaven at
7:30pm

e
Tony Allen

Acting Town Clerk

AGENDA

GENERAL BUSINESS

1 PH659 CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS

2 PHB60 PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There will now be a 15 minute period when members of the public may ask questions (which
have been submitted in writing and received by 12 noon on the day of the meeting) on any mat-
ters that affect the Town.

3 PH661 TO CONSIDER APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTIONS

4 PH662 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM COMMITTEE MEMBERS

5 PHG63 TO APPROVE & SIGN THE NON CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF TUESDAY o' JULY 2019



6 PH664 MONITORING THE PROGRESS OF THE LOWER HODDERN FARM DEVELOPMENT

* Blocked path

7 To consider Planning Applications as follows:-

PH665 L\W/19/0242
The Sussex Coaster BN10 85)
Case Officer: Matt Kitchener/ Chris Wright

Proposed demolition of a public house and erection of a
block of flats to provide eighteen residential units, office
space and parking provision.

Included - Objection for the amended proposal

PH669 LW/19/0349
12 Bramber Close Peacehaven BMN10 8DH
Case Officer: Robin Hirschfeld

| Frection of a two storey side extension

PH673 LW/19/0447

38 Victoria Avenue Peacehaven BM10O 8HJ
Case officer: Chris Wright

PH667 LW /19/0463

Workshop 18 Valley Road Peacehaven
BN10 BAE

Case Officer: Robin Hirschfeld

Proposed additional sturey' added to dwelling and rear
extension

| Siting of touring caravan for seasonal occupation (April-

October). Demolition of existing stable and replacement
with new 2m high wall on south and east elevation. Dem-
olition and rebuilding of existing shed to match existing
size, location and footprint.

' PH666 LW/19/0487
2 Swannee Close, Peacehaven BN10 BEZ
Case Officer: April Parsons

| b

PHE68 LW/19/0489
10 Edith Avenue Peacehaven BN10 2L
Case Officer: Julie Cattell

| Conversion of conservatory to habitable room

[deadline extended)

Froposed single storey side extension and roof alterations

PH670 LW/19/0491
12 Sunview Avenue, Peacehaven BN10 &P

| case Officer: Julie Cattell

PH671 LW/19/0493
Mursery 28 Glynn Road BN10 8AT
Case Officer: James Smith

PH672 LW/19/0494
Nursery 29 Glynn Road BN10 8AT
Case Officer: James Smith

Cemolition of existi_ng bungalow and construction of two
3 bedroom detached bungalows

* change of use from mixed domestic/commercial to fully
cammercial

| * Increase of children in attendance at any one time from

20 to 40
* extension of opening hours from 8am-6pm to 7.30am-
6.30pm
* commercial use of property in the evenings and week-

| ends for staff training
| and building/grounds maintenance

Proposed erection of aluminium sign to be placed in front
of Nursery

Case officer: April Parsons

PH674 LW/19/0496

| 44 Lincoln Avenue BN10 7JU

Case officer: Danielle Durham

- Propesed change of use of workshop/office/warehouse |

and van depot (sui generis) to children’s nursery school
(D1)

PH675 LW/19/0503
47 Piddinghoe Avenue BN10 8RJ

| proved bungalow

section 73A retrospective application installation of roof-
lights and creation of rooms in the roof in previously ap-




8 To note the following Planning Applications:-

PHE74 TW/19/0048/TPO
2 The Cedars Peacehaven BN10 752

PH675 TW/19/0046/TPO
| 1 Woodlands Close Peacehaven BN10 75F

T1 — Sycamore — rear garden — fell piccemeal to ground
| level — growing close to retaining wall — causing structural
| damage. ) |
T1 remove limbs overhanging neighbours garden and |
removal of dead wood, T2 remove limb overhanging
driveway and removal of dead wood, T3 removal of dead

| PH680 LW/19/0397

wiood.

9 TO NOTE the following planning application decisions:-

PH676 LW/19/0422 '
36 Seaview Avenue Peacehaven BN10 854

| Lewes advise the operations described in the first sched- f
ule delineated on the plan is lawful.

PH677 LW/19/0346
52 Gladys Avenue Peacehaven BN10 8RN

PHE78 Lw/19/0165

4 Mayfield Avenue Peacehaven BN10 BPB
PH679 LW/19/0183 '
Land rear of 53 Cissbury Avenue
Peacehaven

| ed this application

Lewes DC Grants Permission

Peacehaven’s Planning and Highways Committee Sup-
ported this application.
Lewes DC Refuses Permission
Peacehaven’s Planning & Highways Committee Support-

Lewes DC Refuses Permission .
Peacehaven’s Planning & Highways Committee Support-
ed this application

10 Vernon Avenue Peacehaven

| PH681 LW/19/0382
20 Seaview Road Peacehaven

PHGES2 LW/19/0393
26 Bramboer Avenue Peacehaven East Sus-
sex BM10 BHR

Lewes DC Grants Permission

Peacehaven’s Planning & Highways Committee Support-
| ed this application

Lewes DC Grants Permission
Peacehaven’s Planning & Highways Committee Support-
| ed this application
Lewes DC Grants Permission
Peacehaven’s Planning & Highways Commitlee Support- |

ed this application

| ACTIONS from last meeting

PHE53 Anchor Health Care Centre Car park
The Town Clerk emailed Doctor Gurtler with

Redevelopment
the Committees concerns; response altached.

Next meeting of the Committee — 3™ September 2019






‘ PEACEHAVEN TOWN COUNCIL

Tany Allen

ACTING TOWN CLERK TOWRN COUNCIL OFFICE
TELEFHONE: (01273) 585483 OPTION & MERIDIAN CENTRE
FaM: 01273 583560 PMERIDIAN WAY
e-maiL: Townmanager@peacehaventowncouncil.gov.uk PEACEHAVEN

EAST SUSSEX

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning & Highways Committee held in Community House,
Meridian Centre at 7.30pm on Tuesday 9™ July 2019

Present — Clir | Sharkey (Chairman), Clir J Harris, Clir 5 Griffiths, Clir D Seabrook, Clir D Paul, Clir G
Hill, Clir L Mills, Clir A Goble, Clir A Milliner, Clir Betty Walters (Substitute for Clir Duhigg)
Victoria Onis (Admin)

1 PH646 CHAIR ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and read the Health and Safety
announcement.

2 PHB47 PUBLIC QUESTIONS
Mike Gatti A resident has come to the Focus Group and expressed concerns that the workmen

at Chalkers Rise are starting works before 8am. Resident has sent numerous complaints to
Jennifer Baxter and the situation has not been not being resolved. Can someone take it forward
and contact the Resident,

ACTION CliIr Collier will get in touch with the Resident and follow up.

3 PH648 TO CONSIDER APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTIONS
Clir Walters substituted for Clir Duhigg

4 PHEA9 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM COMMITTEE MEMBERS
There were no declarations of interests

5 PH650 TO APPROVE & SIGN THE NON CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF 4™ JUNE 2019,
The minutes were approved as a true record

6 PH651 TO APPROVE & SIGN THE NON CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF 25™ JULY 2019
The minutes were approved as a true record

7 PHE52 BUS STOP INSTALLATION REQUEST

Clir Hill - A resident has requested we put in a new bus stop along the coast road, in the layby to
the side of Greggs /Costa. Councillors advised that we don’t have any power to do this; this will
be for East Sussex Highways. We can only make a recommendation.



Minutes of the Planning & Highways Committee Meeting 9th July 2019
Page 2

Cllr Seabrook has been to the area of the proposal. The requested site is only 90 meters from

the Bramber Ave stop, which will take average person 1-2 mins walk. The bus stops along that
stretch are only 200 yards apart and to put a new stop in would be about 20 seconds on a bus,
The area is already highly congested with traffic coming in and out of Greggs/Co-op and Costa

and would add to the existing traffic issues.

Propose to reject
Proposed Clir Hill
Seconded Clir Seabrook
All in agreement

8 PH653 ANCHOR HEALTH CARE CENTRE CAR PARK REDEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
Although Councillors are in agreement that something does need to be done regarding the
parking at Anchor Surgery there are some concerns.

= Afunding source is from the Community Infrastructure Levy. This will affect the Towns CIL
money if successful, which in turn will reduce the Towns budget for more worthy causes for
the residents of the Town.

= The report given shows no mention of consultation with East Sussex County Council.

* The report also mentions funding from District Council, but has ESCC been consulted as it is
their land.

= The Proposal would be built on the Co-op’s land so will it interfere with any future plans of
the Meridian site.

*  [Bus turning circle won't be there, where will buses turn?

Propose to support plans, subject to agreement with the landowners which are ESCC and the
Co op and whose fund the Community Infrastructure Levy is coming from.

Proposed ClIr Griffiths

Seconded Clir Walters

Agreed by Majority

Action — Town Clerk to respond to Doc Gurtler with our concerns.

9 PH654 TRAFFIC CALMING ISLANDS IN ARUNDEL ROAD
Clir Symonds has asked for this to be postponed until the next meeting

10 PHE55 ITEMS FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA FOR THE SLR MEETING ON THE 19™ juLy
Councillors reminded that all items must be sent to Town Clerk by 11™ July



Minutes of the Planning & Highways Committee Meeting 9th July 2019
Page 3

11 PH6E56 PARKING ON THE VERGES/PAVEMENTS

Clir Griffiths concerned about the amount of cars parking on grass verges, Health and safety for
those visually impaired and pedestrians having to walk out into the roads. Can we ask ESCC to
extend their scheme, as parking has been much improved in Roderick Avenue.

ACTION Clir Paul will take forward to the S5LR meeting.

12 PHE57 LW/19/0443 — 58 Cairo Avenue, Peacehaven — Proposed front and rear extensions.
Recommend to approve
Proposed Clir Seabrook

Seconded ClIr Griffiths
All in Agreement

13 PH658 LW/19/0449 — 21 Sunview Avenue, Peacehaven, - Proposed dis-charge of condition
Noted

Date of next meeting Tuesday 6" August at 7.30pm

There being no further business, the meeting closed at 8pm






PHE64 MONITORING THE PROGRESS OF HODDERN FARM DEVELOPMENT
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Ruth Beale » Peacehaven Focus group
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If you are thinking of taking the route from Southview Road across the field
(part of the ongoing development] to the big park - don't bother because
they have blocked it off this moming at the south point just where you
enter the big park, by the school fisld. Mel sure about the rights and
wrongs of this but Barratt sure do like to wind up existing recidents, den't
thay? Presumably there will be an aceess eventually for all the peeple in
1l new development and existing residents, but why make it difficult for

us n the interim.
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LW19/0242

COASTER LW/19/0242- Resubmitted application and fresh
Objection to new proposal






33a Vernon Avenue
Peacehaven
BM10 8RT

July 2019

Dear Cllr's o {?jﬁlf'lﬂ[ﬂ & (; Wl vt L‘J’L_,_-,ﬁ.
Re: Planning Application LW/19/0242

On the basis the applicant receives much support both pre and during the application
process whilst we as residents/objectors are allowed just 3 x 3 minutes to make our pitch, |
am asked to send you a summary of our objections and on the assumption you will have
digested all documentation submitted by the applicant and/or his agents, ask that you
courteously read ours.

We will be taking our opportunity to make our case at Planning Committee meeting but will
not be reading from the attached summary but hopefully put a lot more meat on the bones
and quoting from the National Planning Policy Framework and updates to it made in recent
months.

We are now aware that this application has been resubmitted with amendments but find
nothing in their revised application to lessen our objections to the proposal but only serves
to strengthen it. The revised proposal produces yet another flawed Design Statement which
under “Use” para 01.3 talks of 25 parking spaces whilst the revised Block Plan 09 quietly
shows this number to have been reduced by 20% from 24 + 1 EV charger point to 20 + 2 EV
charger _points. This reduction is not mentioned anywhere in the script of the revised
Designed Statement which clearly suggests they are trying to deceive.

Given that there are 20 — 30 cars that have regularly used the car par since the pubs closure
14 months ago which would be forced to return to kerbside parking, the reduction of the
number of parking spaces, as secretly hidden in the revised application, creates a bigger
overflow parking problem which is the very essence of our objection and again squeezes the
guidelines outlined in the NPPF beyond breaking point.

Thank you for ﬁw’ﬁrﬁ—e,
, ol | | SR
Kind Regards N
B}

B D Chatfield (Mr)

[Type text]
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Summary of the Objection to the Proposed Sussex Coaster Development LW/19/0242

TWICE in the last two years the then LDC Planning Committee rejected a Planning Application to develop a small Apartment Block in
Vernon Avenue within 100mtrs of this current application site, firstly for 5 flats and subsequently for 4 flats.

TWICE the applicant took the matter to Planning Inspectorate on appeal and TWICE the appeal was dismissed and the two main issues
causing the appeal dismissal were; “the effect of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area, including the effect on the
level of traffic generation and car parking: and the effect of the proposal on the living conditions of the occupiers of (neighbouring
ivacy.”

bungalows) in relation to

So what is different between the two applications dismissed on appeal in 2017 and 2018 and the current application to redevelop what
has been over several years a successful local community amenity? Actually quite a lot and none of the differences make the current
application any more acceptable. Firstly size, earlier rejected applications were for 5 flats on 2 floors subsequently reduced to 4 flats on 2
floors both plans including 4 parking spaces.

A two story development infringed, in the view of the Planning Inspectorate, on the privacy of neighbouring bungalow dwellers whilst
this current proposal plans 4 floors, 18 Flats and 25 parking spaces built alongside chalet bungalows and depriving some of them the
benefits of the low winter sunshine does the same, in relation to privacy, but in a much bigger way.

As a group of residents, 112 in total, we recently submitted a petition objecting to this Application on various grounds, one of them being
increased traffic flow and parking availability. We trust you have all taken the time to read the petition endorsed by so many local people.
We have learned that since that objection was lodged a further traffic assessment has been carried out with some amusing findings since
it now appears that parking in our area falls almost within ESCC guide lines which was not the case when the Planning Inspectorate
visited the area in 2017 & 2018. He raised “the effect of additional parking” as a main issue for dismissing the appeal to LDC rejection of
the application.

The latest traffic assessment also states that traffic flow in Vernon Avenue will be no greater than it was when the local community
amenity aka The Sussex Coaster was open and trading. That is as close to being utterly ridiculous as my shirt is to my back. Did nobody
tell the officer who carried out the recent assessment that the proposal is to relocate the access to this plot from its current position on
South Coast Road where it has been for over 60 years, into the turning circle of a cul-de-sac known as Vernon Ave ergo any vehicle
accessing the plot will, if this mad relocation idea is approved, have to travel the full length of Vernon Avenue and repeat that exercise
when leaving.






To support this application the developer has produced photos of like blocks of flats on the South Coast Road but cleverly fails to bring to
the reader’s attention that all of these blocks are built on side roads which have and always have had direct access onto South Coast Road.
None are accessed from a turning circle in a cul-de-sac.

What would the Planning Inspectorate have said about that given his views on traffic flow and parking on his last visit to this Avenue? He
would probably have noticed that the Sussex Coaster which has not traded since June 5% 2018 had a car park full of cars, Yes, it is being
used as overflow parking for residents of Vernon and Southdown Avenues and all of these cars / vans will have to seek kerbside parking
back on the street. Does the developer still think relocating car park access is still a good idea or does he not give a tinkers cuss about the
lives of the people who make up this community being made far more difficult providing he trousers a few more quid?

Would the Planning Inspectorate have looked just how far this traffic flow / parking problem will spread if car park access relocation is
approved? You bet he would have. Would he not have travelled north on Vernon Avenue and noticed at its T junction with Arundel Road,
because all vehicle access will have to engage this junction, that it sits midway between two traffic calming measures which are
approximately 130mirs apart and that between these two traffic calming measures parking is permitted forcing all traffic heading east,
west or trying to enter/exit Arundel Road from Vernon or Southdown Avenue to travel on what is effectively a single carriage road? This
is already a dangerous bit of road, why else would it have two such closely situated Traffic Calming measure installed?

Would he also not have noticed that on this very same stretch of road on the north side, again between the two TCM’s, there are a row of
12 LDC owned / managed sheltered homes occupied by elderly and in some cases infirm residents. How much more dangerous can he
make life for these dear people?

We have produced a collection of images for your perusal, (pages 4 to 8) taken around the immediate vicinity and at various times of day
to highlight specifically the problems it will cause to residents of Vernon Avenue and on all routes where it is proposed vehicles will have
to travel before they can arrive at the South Coast Road. We have also analysed the Development’s car parking and traffic flow proposals

(pages 9 to 12).

May I point out to committee that all of this can be avoided if relocation of car park access from its existing position on South
Coast Road into the bottom end of a cul-de sac is denied. Also we understand that the developer has purchased the site only
subject to planning approval which suggests you are being asked to make a business decision in his favour. We implore you to
consider the suffering of 100’s of residents — constituents — against the benefits to the developer and reject this application.






Traffic Flow and Current Parking on Roads Providing Access From Proposed Development to A259

- -

Via Vernon Avenue, Arundel Road, Piddinghoe Avenue and Seaview Avenue

The proposed development (PD) already has direct
access to the A259,

Vernon Avenue has never had direct access from
the proposed development.

The proposed access to the development via
Vernon Avenue, Arundel Road, Piddinghoe
Avenue, Seaview Avenue or other feeder roads off
Arundel Road are already dangerously congested
with traffic flow and residents parking.

The Sussex Coasters car park is already being used
for overflow parking from adjacent properties and
businesses. The parking spaces proposed for the
new development may be inline with current
guidelines but do not take into account the actual
situation where most families have a minimum of
2 cars.

ey






Photographs Showing Current Parking on Vernon Avenue - May 2019 (1 of 2}
Providing Access From Proposed Development to A259 Via Arundel Road, Piddinghoe Avenue and Seaview Avenue







Photographs Showing Current Parking on Vernon Avenue - May 2019 (2 of 2}
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Photograph Showing Parking on Arundel Road / Parking - May 2019
Providing Access From Proposed Development to A259 Via Vernon Avenue, Piddinghoe Avenue and Seaview Avenue







Photographs Showing Current Parking on Piddinghoe Avenue - May 2019
Providing Access From Proposed Development to A259 Via Vernon Avenue, Arundel Road and Seaview Avenue

Page Number g







Photographs Showing Current Parking on Seaview Avenue - May 2019
Providing Access From Proposed Development to A259 Via Vernon Avenue, Arundel Road and Piddinghoe Avenue
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Analysis of Proposed Development Parking and Traffic Flow Proposals
Extract from this planning application:

4.0 CAR PARKING

4.1 The parking calculations for residential flats are shown in Appendix K and for 18
flats, 1 parking space is proposed per flat. 4 spaces are proposed for the office
accommodation with 1 space for the electrical charging point thus giving a total of
23 spaces required.

4.2 There are 25 parking spaces proposed thus leaving 2 spaces available for visitors.

4.3 The Pre-App from LDC (See extract below) confirms that this proposal is adequate
and gives the reason why.

The proposed parking provision in form of 1 parking space per unit although slightly
below the requirements set within the ESCC ‘Parking Demand Calculator’ is
considered to be acceptable. The site sits within a sustainable location with public
transport links and local services set in close proximity to the site. In addition to that,
vehicle charging points would need to be included in the parking layout and shown
on the plan. Such requirement is set within the adopted Council's SDP, and you
should provide a minimum 1 dedicated electric vehicle charging point.
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Extract from the East Sussex County Council Guidance for Parking at New Residential Development:

% amcmeeb.cask x| o WEBFLEET- Logh == TomTom~ 3 | == AD | Broduct L % | B} shoming cart W | G estssempadnosenss- G M 6N BSCC Riscawal Chrfaikings x4 = &
O @ hips:)/hastngs.modsmgoy.co.uk Data/ Cabinel 20130905/ Asenca/ Farking Y2 0Prosic 0e 2 DN ew 2D Davloy s 2Dippendix®h 2 0A0S2 0 D% 0099201 3. pdf & + @
@ Mazast o8 wesfest am aD0 [ Oyark 4 L Ge couwy B R B Rymie W Bpeasost @ tmeswore @ Insmikrcow Haen 2eh T T TeTessCumensy W oAmten B Oeer w 200019255 »

Upon release of the 2011 Census Data it will be important to re-assess the relationship between

private and affordable car ownership.

East Sussex  Eqst Sussex  Increase in Eost Sussex  East Sussex  Increase in

200 2011 Cairs per 2001 2011 Coars per

Census Survay HH Census Survay HH
1.42 1.63 0.2 Q75 112 037
0.93 1.47 0.53 0.48 1.07 0.59

Table 1 - Comparison of 2001 Census Data and 2011 Household Questionnaires

ﬁ_ ﬂ ESCC Resifen.. _gsﬂnﬁ _ ..-.“_kiiuﬂr ___ = _ v ﬂ% Sty Kotes Panning _E?.E_Eif__ﬂ.f dacument-156... ! mz__. ._..,ul...l.. ik .yﬂamuﬁ.w E
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Extract from this planning application:
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corner of Mernon Avenue and South Coast Rood this has 3 parking Spacas 1o the rear
[Sea Phole 7). All othar claimed businessas epgear 1o operate [rem privata houses,

Thie AZS% is a vary busy read connacting large Lowns on the south codst. Easl
Susgey Highways Department’'s palicy |s to restricl the number ol aooessss onto A
reads far safely reasons When the estate roads were [irs) laid oul and for seme
considerable lime afier, all roeds were connacted directly ante the A2E9. As the
tratiiz genaration on the road increased acoidenls also increasod dus 10 The
Bxcessive nUMpar of ascesses and crossronds,

Egst Bussex County Gouncil implemantec a schem2 1o close most of the accasses of
whigh Vernon Avenue was one. Therefore et ona lime Vernon Avenus was a through
road ento the ARSS, It ig therelore consicered that the Highway Authority would
walcome a further reduction in the numbar of diresl gcoesses anlo the main read en
highmay salely grounds.

Tha tratlic genaration fram the site will be far les then was graviously generated
from the Fulblis Howse Asstaurant when it was fully functicral, 11 is therelore
consigered tha: the agoilkenal NemEer of tFps USINg wernon Avenue 10 reach 1he
proposed car park wiil not be excessiva,

Tha number of biogks ¢l 12ts on the South Cogst Apad hes been supporied by the
Council a5 thera Is an eatremely good ang regular bus service which hes the seneflt
of bus lanes and real time inlarmation, This lorm of Lranspart is therefore ettracive
1o semmuters thus avoiging the existing traffic queuns on the A230,

Aundel Roag Ret Bun

It has oesn svagested that Arundel Foad has become a rat run to avoid the AZ59
cusses, 1 is contandad that the tratfic calming in Arundel Rzad and in Seaview
FAuenue does act as a deterrent Lo rat running traffic whilst still praviding sa'e
pEssage from Warnen Avenue 1o the Soulth Goesl Aoad (See Pholos 8 & 9).

It Is interesting 1o note from 1he historionl Google picture | See Fhoto 5) thal there

H_. ﬁng_u: 1 T .|..BE_.=nEn| ||_n.__u_p-¢_.p. L 4 @ ..H.M}Su ||_m...nﬁ,__n__.:“,_.alw Enzrons _gm:_ﬁu&nm.uh_ “mz._.. G uﬁ ik us_.neﬂ_ﬁ.l
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Amendment to the Transport Assessment states that “traffic generation will be far less than was previously generated by the

Public House™

Lo
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Analysis of the Application and data show:

The proposed development consists of Twelve one bedroom dwellings; Six two bedroom dwellings and A suite of office spaces

Only Twenty-Five parking spaces with NO direct vehicular access from the South Coast Road

In comparing Census 2001 car ownership with the 2011 surveys it was shown that 2011 survey car ownership was significantly
higher than the 2001 Census data.

Flat car ownership rose 49% (50%) between 2001 and 2011 census (from 0.75 to 1.12 cars per flat), therefore one would assume a
2021 census will show another approximately 50% rise in car ownership

Extrapolate the same data to a 2021 census (nearer to today than than 2011) and add another corresponding 50% increase in ownership
as shown from the previous 10 years, you then have 1.68 vehicles per flat. This would correspond to approximately when the flats will
be built.

Now factor in vehicles for the office spaces...ONLY FOUR spaces... Is it realistic to expect ONLY four people to drive to work? I
work in a typical office adjacent the proposed development where a total of EIGHT people work. SEVEN drive to work!! Five of
those seven live in Peacehaven.

In another ten years when flats are only ten years old, vehicle ownership could easily rise to 2.52 vehicles per flat and the lack of
parking will be well beyond critical.

Amendment to the Transport Assessment states that “traffic generation will be far less than was previously generated by the
Public House™ -

If this is the case why cannot access remain to the site from the South Coast Road
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PARISH CONSULTATION LETTER

From: | Planning | To | Peacehaven
Comments to be received by: 09.08.2019.
Case No: LWVW/19/0242

Case Officer: | Mr Matt Kitchener

Location: The Sussex Coaster 80 - 82 South Coast Road Peacehaven East Sussex
BN10 85J

Proposal: Proposed demolition of a public house and erection of a block of flats to
provide eighteen residential units, office space and parking provision

| am consulting you on the above development. A copy of the above planning
application, together with accompanying plans, drawings and other documents, is
available on our Public Access website by following the link below:

http://Aww.lewes.gov.uk/planning/1139.asp

\We would be grateful to receive any observations no later than 09.08.2019.

Yours faithfully

Mr Matt Kitchener
Specialist (Planning)

Phone: 01273 471600
Email: customerfirst@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Website: lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
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Document Issue Record

Project: The Sussex Coaster - Surface Water Drainage Strategy (SWDS)
Prepared for: Eden Luxe Construction LLd

Reference: 4489_FRA SWDS

Site Location: 82 South Coast Road, Peacehaven, BN10 851

Proposed Development: The proposal is for the demalition of a public house and erection of a block
of flats to provide 18 units, office space and parking provision

Consultant Date Signature
Author Mark Maurmann 18/06/2019
Document Check Mona Cowman 18/08/2015
- Authorisation Daniel Caok 05/07/2019

Flease Note:

This report has heen prepared for the exclusive vse of the commissioning party and may not be reproduced without prior written
permission from Ambiental Technical Solutions Lrd. All work has been carried out within the terms of the brief using all
reasanable skill, care and diligenee. Mo liahility is accepted by AMEIENTAL for the accuracy of data or aplnions provided by athers
in the preparation of this report, or for any use of this repart ather than for the purpose for which it was produced.

Contact Us;

Ambiental Technical Solutions Ltd.
Science Park Square

Brighton, BN1 958

wwww.ambienlal.co.uk

Ambienlal Lnvironmental Assessmenl
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1. Introduction

11  This Surface Water Drainage Strategy has been prepared by Ambiental Environmental Assessment

Ltd, in reference to a planning application for the development at The Sussex Coaster 82 South
Coast Road, Peacehaven, BN10 85). See Figure 1 — Site Location below.

San ; = E, : :
iy _ 2 _ l Site Location ]
fa ! :
o . 3 &

-d;u_.;u

F¥e

A2ig

Figure 1 = Site Locofion (Source: Steeef Map 05)

Need lor Study

1.2 The purpose of this assessment is to demonstrate that the development progosal outlined above

can be satisfaclorily accommodated without worsening flood risk for the area and without placing

the development itsell at risk of flooding, as per National guidance provided within the National
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

Ambiantal Envircsumenlal Assessment
Susgex Innowatinon Centre,

Seience Park Square,

Brightan, BN1 558
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2. Development Description and Site Area

71  The siteis located al 82 South Coast Road, Peacehaven, BN10 85). See Figure 2 — Sile plan below.

22

23

2.4

25

26

The site is bounded by South Coast Road to the soulh, Vernen Avenue to Lhe west, and other

residential properties to the north and east.

M Site Bﬂundar',r apprux‘.l ]

Figure = Site Plan extroct

The application site measures approximately 0.118 hectares in area and is occupied by a public
house known as 'The Sussex Coasler'. The site is classified as brownfield land (‘Previously
Developed Land').

The existing building on site is situated within the south eastern corner of the plot and consists of
a two-storey detached building comprising the public house premises at ground floor level and bwo
associated flats contained at first floor level. An area of hardstanding formerly used as a parking
area is situated to the wesl of the site. The lopography of the site and immediate localily is
relatively flat. The majorily of the existing sile is hard surfaced save for a small area of planting and
some artificial grass,

This proposed development would demelish the existing public house on site and erect a four
storey mixed-use building comprising eighteen residential units (C3 Use Class) and 107m? GIA of
office floorspace (B1 Use Class) at ground floor level. The development would also provide a total
of twenty five off road parking spaces.

The proposed development will reduce the total impermeable area on site, with approximately
128m? associated with landscaping around the proposed development. As such, the total
impermeable area post-development is reduced Lo approximately 1057m? {0.106ha).

The topography of the site is relatively flat at 40.8mAOD (Source: Topographic Survey).

Armbiental Environmental Assessment
sussey Innovation Centre,

Science Park Sgquare,

Brighton, BN1 950
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Existing Drainage Infrastructure and Nearby Walercourses

2.7

2.8

28

The topographic survey indicates the presence of manholes and gullies at the rear of the existing
building and a linear channel drain in the car park.

Southern Water sewer records show only foul sewers present, There is a Southern Water manhole
located within the car park (Rel:9702) which drains westward out of the car park,

A CCTV drain survey has been commissioned and shows combined drainage tor the rear of the
existing building. The CCTV contractor has stated thal the car park areadrainstoa soakaway. CCTY
information and Seuthern Water records are included in Appendix 5.

Existing Ground Condilions

210

211

212

213

2.14

215

216

The Brilish Geological Survey (BGS) indicates that the bedrock underlying the site is the Tarrant
Chalk Member - Chalk. A nearby borehole log (Ref: TQA0SW18 — CISSBURY AVE PEACEHAVEN),
identified the top superficial soil deposits as sand and gravel between 0.0m and 1m below ground
level (BGL). The ground waler table at the location of the borehole was established at
approximately 10mBGL. See excerpl in Appendix 2 — Site Geology haps.

Table 25.1 of The SuDS Manualidentifies the superficial soil deposits at the site as ‘Good Infiltration
Media’, with infiltration rates varying between 3x102 m/s — 1x10° m/s lor the top superficial soil
deposits.

The EA Groundwater Source Protection Zone Map indicates that the site is not located in a
groundwater source protection zone.

Environmental Agency’s Groundwater Vulnerobility Zone Map confirms that the site lies in a
groundwater vulnerability zone with high vulnerability. See map in Appendix 2 —Site Geology Maps,

Al Lhe time of writing the client has nol provided site-specific infiltration data, therefore infiltration
solutions for a rate of 5x10° m/s have been considered for the proposed development as a
conservative rate. Existing infillration devices hove been proven through CCTV survey to be locoled
on site. 1t is recommended that site-specific infiltralion tests to 8RE Digest 365 standards are
commissioned at the detailed design phase Lo determine the exact infiltration rate at the site,

Given the proximity to nearby cliffs it is recommended any infiltration is agreed with a qualified
Geotechnical Engineer following suitable intrusive investigations prior to implementation.

Existing infiltration devices have been shown to be present in the localily {see South Coast
Windows application opposite the site Ref:LW/18/0366) therefore further infiltration should be
feasible,

Ambiental Enviranmenlal Assessmant
Sussex Innovation Cenlre,

Science Park Square,

Brighlon, BN1 958
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3. Flood Risk Assessment
Flood Zone & Vulnerability

31 The proposed development is located within Flood Zone 1 and under the NPPF guidance, is
classified as at "Very Low Probability’ of flooding, having a less than 1in 1000 annual exceedance
probability of river or sea flooding (<0.1% AEP), all land uses being appropriate at this location. See

Figure 3 — Flood Map for Planning below.
] / / . r-l":: J ] 1/ P E W
/PEACEHAVEN(®) = /[ /] [/ [ senes

J ; Location
/ s el 3 = Flosdzars

vz

H T Areas benefiling
Frgan floed
dafansan

Fload eome 2

1

Fload enel

Figure 3 — Flood Mag for Planning (Source: Environmental Agency, EAJ
3.2 The proposed residential usage would be considered to be "More Yulnerable’ under the NPPF
wulnerability classificalion guidance.
Sequential Test/Exception Test

3.3 Under the NPPF, all new planning applications must undergo a Sequential Test. This test must be
implemented by local planning authorities wilh a view to locating particularly vulnerable new
developments (e.g. residential, hospilals, mobile homes etc.) oulside of the floodplain.

34  The test refers to the EA Flood Zones described in Table 2. For reference, the MPPF Sequential Test:
Flood Risk Vuinerability and Flood Zone ‘Compatibiiity’ Table is reproduced below:

Flood Risk Vulnerabllicy Essentlal Water Less
H Vulnerable  More Vulnerable
Classiflcation Infrastructure Compatible lghly Vulnerable
Zone 1 v v ¥ v v
e v o F:-:-:nptl::.-n Test - v
o Required
~ Zone 3 Exception Test v « Exceaption Tost v
E i Required Required
= Zone 3b o
Exception Test
Functional Rouliad v # & =
LI
Feodplain

Tahie 1: The Sequential Test: Flood Risk Vulnerability ond Flood Zane ‘Compatibitity” Table as specified
by NEPF. Shaded colls denote the proposed re development. Please note: » ‘meens development is
approprigte; * means the development showld not be permitted,

Amblental Enviranmental Assessment
Sussex Innovation Cenlre,

Sclence Park Squara,

Brighton, DML 950
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3.5 Using the principles of the Sequential Test cutlined above, the proposed development is ‘More
Vuinerable’, The site is located within Flood Zone 1 (as defined by the EA) and as such, under the
NPPF, this development does not require the further implementation of the Sequential and
Exception Test.

Sources of Flooding

3.6 As outlined in Figure 3, the proposed development is located within Elood Zone 1 [Low Risk of
flooding), and is considered to be ‘More Vulrerable” under the NPPF. Communication with the
Environment Agency (EA) has identified the following potential sources of flooding to the site:

Source Risk Description

Fluvial/Tidal | Low The sile is shows located within Flood Zone 1 and is likely to remain so for
the lifetime of the development

Surface Medium | The site is shown within an area al Medium Risk of flooding (1in30yr)
located to the rear of the existing buildings as extracted below,

J

Fleod risk

Iedium

Lacation yau
selected

Higure 4 — EA RoFsW Map extract

This is associated with Lhe enclosed courtyard/beer garden at the rear of
the existing public house. Following development this area would

Amalental Lnvireamantal Assessment
Sussex Innovation Centre,

Science Park Square,

Brighton, BR1 958
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become open parking with overland flow roules available around the
existing property, mitigating the potential for such flooding to ocecur.

Otherwise flood risk from Surface water on site is shown Lo be Very Low
{less than 0.1%.) with Low (between 0.1% and 1%) and Medium {between
1% and 3.3%) risk retained within Soath Coast Road itself.

Groundwater

Low

The British Geological Survey (BGS) indicates that the bedrock underlying
the site is Tarrant Chalk Member - Chalk. A nearby borehole log (Rel:
TOAOSW1E - CISSBURY AVE PEACEHAVEMN), identified the Lop superficial
soil depaosits as sand and gravel between 0.0m and 1m below ground level
(BGL). The ground water table at the location of the borehole was
established at approximately 10mBGL.

Al the time of writing, the EA and the LDC SFRA have provided no records
of flooding from this source at the site, Due to the geology of the site
being Chalk, a relatively permeable surface depending on its structure,
and the close proximity of the chalk cliffs, the risk to the site from this
source of flooding is considered to be relatively low.

Sewer

Low

Mo records have been provided by the EA or LDC 5FRA to suggest that the
site or area within the vicinity of the site has previously been affected by
flooding from this source. As such the risk of floeding to the site from this
source is deemed to be relatively low.

Histarical

N/A

The SFRA has not identified any flooding incidents from any sources Lo
have affected the site previously.

The EA has provided no records of previous flooding incidents from any
spurces to have occurred al the site in the past

Ambiental Environmental Assessment

Susgex Innovation Centre,

Seience Park Square,
Brighlon, BN1 958

Table 2: Summary of food sources.
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Flood Risk Managemenl Measures

310 The proposed development is located within Flood Zone 1 according to the low-detailed EA Flood
Map for Planning. Analysis of the EA Flood Map for Planning has demonstrated that the site is not
within a Flood Zone 2 or 3 extenl. As such the site is al low risk of flooding from fluvial or tidal
sources, having a less than 1 in 1,000 annual probability of river or sea flooding in any year (<0.1%).

3.11 The predominant flood risk source on site is from surface water. As such and to provide betterment
to the site during its lifetime, it is recommended that the proposed development should
incorporate the following miligation measures:
= Bringing down electrical services from ceilings at ground floor level:

* Raise internal Lhreshold to ground floor above the external ground level by a minimum of
150mm where feasible;

= Provide overland flow pathways around the building to prevent ponding of storm water to
the rear as currently occurs.

= Anti-syphon fitted Lo all toilets;

" Mon-return valves Lo be fitted to all drain and sewer outlets,

312 Given that the site and all of the surrounding roads are located in Flood Zone 1, there 5 no
requirement under the NPPF for an evacuation route.

Flood Water displacement

3.7 Given that the site is localed in Flood Zone 1, there is no offsetting flood storage, and thus under
the MPPF no requirement to provide compensatory flood storage. As such, the proposed
development will have no impact with regards to flood plain storage capacity and the hydraulics of
local watercourses.

Generation of Runoff

3.8 Thedevelopment is for the change of use from commercial to residential units and the site’s total
impermeable area will decrease post-development, and therefore the runolf generated by the site
will decrease. However, based on Lhe LLFA's guidance (Fast Sussex County Council), any proposed
developments on brownfield siles should seek to improve the surface water drainage regime post-
developmenl wilh regard to pre-development conditions, and, il possible, as close as possible to
the greenfield setting. A SuDS and Surface Walcr drainage assessment [ollows in this report.

Climate Change on Site

3.9  Climatechange is likely to increase the llow in rivers, and raise sea levels and storm inlensity. Under
the NPPF, climate change is likely to increase the flow in rivers by 20%. The NPPF also specifies a
10% increase in peak rainfall intensity from 2025 {and 20% increase from 2055 and 2 30% increase
from 2085 to 2115) (Source: Recommended national precoutionary sensitivity ranges for peak
rainfall intensities, peak river flows, offshore wind speeds and wave heights, Technical Guidance lo
the NPPE),

3.10 As such the proposed development may be at more risk of surface flooding in the future.

Armpiental Environmental Assessmenl
Susiex Innowvation Centre,

Science Park Square,

Brighton, ON1 950
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4. SuDS Assessment

SuDS Hierarchy

4.1  The SuDS Management Hierarchy is sel out as follows:

SuDS Drainage Hierarchy

Suitability Comment
It is likely the current car park drains to a soakaway.
[ . Infiltration testing to BRE36S should be conducted

1 Infiltratian v ; _ : .
prior to detailed design and drainage strategy
amended to suit.

2. | Dlscharge to Surface Water ¥

Discharge to Surface Water
3. Sewer, Highway Drain or X
another Dralnage System
' 4 Discharge to Combined %
) Sewer

Tabie 4: Sub5 Hierarchy

4.2 In accordance with the SuUD5 management train approach, the use of various 5ubDS measures in
Paragraph 80 of the Planning Practice Guidance of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
states that: Generally, the aim should be to discharge surface run off as high up the following
hierarchy of drainage oolions as reasonably practicable,

43  While there is exisling combined drainage on site {as confirmed by the CCTV drain survey) there is
potential for infiltration into the chalk subgrade (as the exisling car park drains to soakaway) and
this should be explored and utilised where feasible to comply with the SuDS Hierarchy.

5uD5 Components

4.4  The suitability of SUDS components have been assessed as follows:

Suitability of SuDS Components

SuDs . ; i
Component Description Suitabllity

Infiltration can contribute to reducing runoff rates and valumes while supporting
Infiltrating 5uD5 | baseflow and groundwater recharge processes. The suitability and infiltration rate v
depends on the permeabliity of the surrounding soils,

Pervious surfaces can be used in combination with aggregate sub-base andfor
Permeable | geocellular/modular storage to attenuate and/for infiltrate runoff from surrounding 7
Pavement | surtaces and roofs. Liners can be used where ground conditions are not suitable for
infiltration

Green Roofs provide areas of visual benefit, ecological value, enhanced building
performance and the reduction of surface water runoff, They are generally more costly
to install and maintain than conventional roofs bBut can provide many long-term
henefits and reduce the an-site storage volumes

Ambiental Enviranmental Assessment

Sussex lanovation Cantre,

Green Roofs

science Park Square,
Brighton, BH1 958
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s Rainwater Il.;r-.rcstil.'lg is the collection of rainwater runoff for use. It can be collected
Harvesting form roofs or other imperm nahl; area, stored, treated {where required) and then used ¥
as a supply of water for domestic, commerclal and industrial properties
Swales are cesighed to convey, treat and attenuate surface water runoff and provide
Snalas assthetic and biodiversity benefits. They can replace conventional pipework as a .
means of conveying runoff, however space constraints of some sites can make it
difficult incorporating them into the design
Rills and Channels keep runaff an the surface and convey runoff along the surface to
downstream SuDS compaonents, They can be incorporated Into the design to provide
Rills and Channels a visually appealing method of conveyance, they also provide effectiveness in pre- %
treatment remaoval of slits
Bioretention systems can reduce runoff rates and valumes and treat pollution thraugh
Bioretention | the use of engineer soils and vegetation. They are particularly effective in delivering
Systems | Interception, but can also be an attractive landscape feature whilst providing habitat X
and hindiversity
Fonds and Werlands are features with a permanent pool of water that provide both
Rt Batds attenuation and freatment of stlrhce water r_unr:rff. They enhance treatment
and Wetlands | Processes and have great amenity and _hi_l:idi\rersnf bencfits. Often a flow control i
system at the outfall controls the rates of discharge for a range of water levels during
STOrm evants
Datention Basins are landscaped depressions that are usually diy cxcept during and
Do Eai immcdia?el?_fellnwing storm events, and can be used_ as a recreational or other v
amenity facility. They generally appropriate to manage high velumes of surface water
from larger sites such as a neighbourhoods
Attenuation storage tanks are used to create a below-ground void space for the
Geocellular | temporary storage of surface water before infiltration, controlled release ar use. The W
Systems | inherent flexibility in size and shape means they can be tailored to suit the specific
characteristics and requirements of any site
Propristary Proprietary treatment systems are manufactured products that remove specific
pollutants from surface water runoff, Thay are espedally useful where site constraints
Traatment 5 - : ¥
Systems prﬁcl.urie the use of other methods and can be useful in reducing the maintenance
requirements of downstream Su05
Filter drains are shallow trenches fillad with stone, gravel that cerate temporary
Filter Drains and 5ub5'Jrfa|Fe storage for th'.e attenuation, conveyance and filtration of surface water
Filber Strips runoff. Filter strips are uniformly graded and gently sloping strips of grass or densc ¥
vegetation, designed ta treat runoff from adjacent impermeable areas by promoting
sedimentation, filtration and infiltration

45

fahle 5 - Suitability of 5005 Components

Therefore, several SuDS components are deemed appropriate to be used in the following SuDS
management train. As such, these have been assessed separately for the proposed site, namely
Permeable Paving or similar Infiltrating SuDS. Rainwater harvesting for re-use in the building or
externally should be considered by the clienl as part of the proposals at detailed design stage.

4.6

4.7

1.8

External hard landscaping should be laid such that the arising runoff from the hardstanding areas
can be collected and managed by SuDS components.

Guidance aboul proper use, installation and maintenance of any proprictary system should be
provided by the supplier and incorporated into the site proposals at detailed design stage.

SubS compenents should be designed to accommoedale and dispose of runolf from storms up to
and including the 1:100 year +40% climate change event without flooding.

Armpiental Environmental Assessment
Susiex Innovation Centre,

Science Pars Square,

Brighton, BM1 950
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5. Surface Water Drainage Strategy

51

5.2

53

2.4

2.5

5.6

5.7

2.8

In accordance with the provided plans for the proposed development, the impervious area across
the site will decrease post development. However, based on the Easi Sussex Countly Council {ESCC),
any proposed developments on brownlield sites should seek to improve the surface water
drainage regime post-development with regard Lo pre-development conditions, and, if possible, as
close as possible to the greenfield setting.

In order to mitigate flood risk posed by the proposed development, adeguate control measures
are required to be considered. This will ensure that surface water runofT is deall with al source and
Lhe Mood risk on/foff site is not increased over the lifetime of the development.

The 5uDS systems proposed adhere to ESCC's requirement of demonstrating surface waler control
and attenuation storage on site, with the intention of mitigating the impact on the altered flooding
regime,

A CCTV drain survey conducted on site has confirmed the presence of combined drainage Lo Lhe
rear of the exisling public house, The exisling carpark drain has been confirmed to drain to
scakaway by Lthe CCTV contractor. No infiltration testing has been carried out to date to verify
potential infiltration rates.

Under a conservalive point of view an infiltration rate of 5x10° m/s {0.18 m/h) was selected for
the purposes of this study. The assumed infiltration rates must be confirmed through trial pit
infiltration tests on site to BRE Digest 365 standards prior to the final detailed drainage design stage
being carried out,

5uDs Infiltration devices such as Permeable Pavements could potentially be utilised to drain the
arising surface water runoff due to the proposed development, as long as a sile ground
investigation is carried out on the later detailed design stage to confirm Lhat;

o The inflillration rale of the site underlying soils is tested in accordance with BRE3RS to
show infiltration is equal or higher than 5x10°m/s (as utilised in the calculations):

o The groundwaler table depth is grealer than 1 metre below the infiltration device hase
al any time of the year;

o The assessment of a Chartered Geotechnical Enginecr is in agreement with the use of
infiltrating SuDS al Lhe sile,

ESCC in their role of LLFA have been consulted regarding the use of infiltration on sile and
requested that all infillration devices are localed a minimum of 5m from any structure. Proposals
are to utilise permeable pavement for treatment of the paving Lo the rear of the site and to offer
storage. Therefore this will need to be lined with impermeable membrane where it is located
within Sm of any structure.

Greenlicld runoll rates have been calculaled using the institute of Hydrology Report 124 (Marshal!
and Bayliss, 1994), as recommended in the CIRIA 753 ‘The SUDS Monuaf. See calculations in
Appendix 3 - Calculations.

Anbiental Environmental Assessment
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5.9  According to Lhe plans provided by Lhe client, the proposed impermeable site arca is associated
with a Greenfield Runoff Rate {Quaw) of 0.2 Ifs during a 1 in 100 year flood event. Cther results
properly factored for each return period and area of the site are shown in Appendix 3, Calculations
and also in Table 3 — Surfoce Water Discharge Rales Summary below,

Impermeable Discharge Rates (I/s)
Area (m?) | Qumm 1year 30 year 100 year | 100 year +CC
hfibevacpiment 0.118ha| - 17 412 452
Discharge Rales
Greenfleld Rates L118ha | 00 0.0 0.1 0.2
Rate to combined 6.014ha 20 &q
sewer
Designed Discharge
for the Proposed 0.106ha | 0.0 | Fullinfiltration proposed for all rainfall events
SubD5

Table & - Surfoce YWater Dischange Rates Summary.
On Site Drainage and Slorage Systems

510 Attenuation storage is needed to temporarily store water during periods when the runoff rates
from the development site exceed Lhe allowable discharge/infiltration rates from the site.

5.11 Rainfall depths for the 1 in 100 years Return Period plus 40% of climate change were produced
using Microdrainoge sofllware Lo estimale the largest volurme, critical storm, Tor typical storm
durations.

512 In terms of calculating storage, an infiltration rate of 5x10° m/s has been assumed, based on the
presence of existing infiltration devices on site. Calculations nhave been run assuming crate
soakaway is utilised for infiltration, with Lthe permeable paving offering additional storage only. For
the purposes of the calculations the permeable paving has been assumed to be lined, asinfiltralion
through paving of additicnal inflow is not permitted with Sm of any structure as outlined in the
Ciria The 5uDS Manual C753.

5.13 The calculations in Appendix 3 show that crate storage of 15m x 15m and 1.6m deep,
supplemented with circa 361m” of permeable paving with 250mm thick sub base depth, offer
sufficient storage to accommodate the 1 in 100y + A0% CC rainfall event. The total storage
required is calculated at 58,9m The Half Drain Time for the proposed SuDS solution is 350
minutes. See Appendix 3, Calculations. Given the permeable pavement has been assumed to be
lined in the calculations, the final detalled design solution is likely to reguire less storage,

5.11  Thus the caleulations show that water can be managed and controlled sufficiently to mitigate risks,
and provide betterment, to others following development

5.15 Project experience within the wider Peacehaven area suggests the polential use of deep boreholes
into the chalk bedrock to infiltrate runoff, if soakaways, or similar shallow infiltration is unsuitable.
Itis recommended that shallow testing to BRE3ES is undertaken initially and, ifunsuitable, a deeper
borehole Lest can be undertaken, Borehole infiltration is a notl preferred solulion due Lo the more

Armbicrtal Lovireamental Assessment
Susses Innovatlon Cenlre,
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Brighton, BN1 958



AMBI=NTAL

Reforence: 4489 FRA SWD5S ENVIROMMENTAL ASSEESMENT Fimal w1.0

direct link to the underlying aguifer and potential for contamination and loss of performance due
to sedimentation over time.

516 Should infiltration nol be viable, the existing combined runoff to the sewer could be utilised. At
present the existing linlyr runoff is 2|/s. To provide betterment it is suggested this wold be
reduced Lo 1l/s. The resulting storage required would be in the order of 72.5m? based on the
caleulation included in Appendix 3. This form of storage would be subject to final design.

Design Exceedance

5.17 In the event of drainage system failure under extreme rainfall events or blockage, flooding may
pccur within the site. It is recommended that proposed ground levels fall away from proposed
thresholds and structure where feasible, to reduce the risk of flooding due to overland flows.
Overland flow routes are as shown on the strategy plans in Appendix 4.

Water Quality

518 Adeguate treatment must be delivered to the waler runoff to remove pollulants through SubS
devices, which are able te provide pollution mitigation. Pollution Hazards and the SuDS Mitigation
have been indexed in the CIRIA 753 ‘The 5UDS Manual’.

5.19 The Pollution Hazard Indices are summarized in Table 4 — Summary of Pollution Hazard Indices for
different Land Use below:

POLLUTION HAZARD INDICES FOR DIFFERENT LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS

Pollution Total suspended
LAND USE iz Lol Sollds {TSS) Metals Hydrocarbons
Residential rools Very low 0.2 0.2 0.05
Individual property driveways Low 05 0.4 0.4

Tahle 7 — surnmeary of Pollution Hazard indices for different Land Use.

5.20 The Mitigation Indices of the proposed SuDS Llechnigues are summarized in the Table 5 - Indicative
SulS Mitigation Indices below,

INDICATIVE SuDS MITIGATION INDICES FOR DISCHARGES TO SURFACE WATER

5uD5 Component Total suspended Salids (TS5} Metals Hydrocarbons
Permeable Pavement 0.7 0.6 07
Proprietary Treatment Details should be provided at the detailed design phase to account for the
Syslems final SuDS strategy layoul and wider construction design details.

Toble § = Indicabive 5005 Mitigation indices

5.21 For Permeable Paving SuDS, the treatment provided by this device is sufficient to remove the
pollutants. Furthermore, silt traps should be provided on all downpipes and catchpits prior to
discharging into the permeable paving.

Adoption and Maintenance

5.22 All onsite SuDS and drainage systems will be privately maintained. A long-term maintenance
regime should be agreed with the site land owners before adoption for any common areas. If

properties are sold freehold, and any SuDS are located within the Freeholder land boundary, then

Ambiental Environmental Assessment
Sussen Inmiovalion Cantre,

Science Park Snuare,
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the maintenance responsibility is that of the Freeholder, The purchaser should be made aware of
any maintenance responsibilities at time of purchase or on any onward sale.

5.23 In addition to a long-term maintenance regime it is recommended that all drainage elements
implemented on site should be inspected following the first rainfall event post construction and
maonthly for the first quarter following construction.

GEMERAL REQUIREMENTS RESPONSIBILITY

Generally Frequenecy Site Owner

Pipes and Litter: collect all litter or other debris and remove | Monthly Yes, where drains serve the

from site at each visit one property only or within
property boundary

0 ONTRO i DRA 9 AR A ATIO f f P 0

Regular Maintenance Frequency

Inspect surface structures removing abstructions, sediment, Monthhy Yes, where drains serve the

oilfgrease and floating debris and st as necessary. Check one property only or within

there is no physical damage.  Strim vegetation 1m min. praperty boundary

surround to structures and keep hard aprons free from silt

and debris.
Flow Control Devices {Hydrobrake): Inspect and remove | Six monthly
blockages, hoss down as required, chack flow,

Inspection chambers, Gullies, Channel Drains: Remove cover | Annually Yas, where drains serve the
and inspect ansuring water is flowing frealy and that the exit one property only or within
route for water is unobstructed. Remove debris and silt, property boundary
Undertake inspection after leaf fall in autumn and malar

storm avents

Attenuation Tank (Geocellular): Inspect and remove | Annually

blockages, let and camera as required, check flow. CCTV
Inspection at every inspection point is recommended: — sfter
every malor storm — at regular intervals, Silk traps prior to
inlet pipework should be routinely inspected and cleaned aut
to minimise debris reaching the tank

Qccasional Maintenance
Cleaning of the system if necessary. CCTV Survey and letting | As necessary Yes, where drains serve the
ana property only or within
property boundary

Remedial work

Inspect and remaove baskets or similar silt-traps, clean and | 4s necessary Yes, where drains serve the
replace. ane praoperty only ar within
property boundary

Repair physical damage If necessary.

PERMEAELE AND POROUS SURFACES

Regular Maintenance
Cleaning Mdonthly Yes, private driveways
Brush regularly and remave sweepings from all hard surfaces

Occaslonal Malntenance
Permeable Pavements. Brush and vacuum surface once a | Annually Yes, private driveways
year to prevent silt blockage and enhance design life.

Ambiantal Enviranmenlal Assessment
Suszex Innowvation Centre,

Seience Park Square,

Brighitan, BN1 958
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Remedial work

Monitar effecthvenass of permeable pavement and when As raquired
water does nat infiltrate immediately advise Client of possible
need for reinstatement of top layers or specialist deaning.
Recent experience seggests [et washing and suction cleaning

will substantially reinstate pavement to 90% efficiency.

Regular Maintenance

OVERLAND FLOW AND DESIGMED FLOODABLE AREAS

Yas, private driveways

Ensure flood flow routes or areas that are design to | Menthly
temporarily store flood water are not obstructed. Remove
abstructions fram site

Regular Maintenance

OVERLAND FLOW AND DESIGNED FLODDABLE AREAS

Maintenance Company  In
communal areas, home
owners in private areas.

'_Insr.assct surface structures remaoving obstructions, sediment, | Manthly
oilfgrease and floating debris and silt as necessary, Check
there is no physical damage. Strim vegetation lm min.
surround to structures and keep hard aprans free from silt
and debris.

Yes, where draining more
than one property or located
in communal areas

Inspection chambers, Gullies, Drains: Remove cover and Annually
inspact ensuring water is flowing freely and that the exit route
for water is unobstructed. Remove debris and silt,

Yes, where draining more
than ane property or located
in communal areas

Pumping station: Inspect and remove blockages, hose down | Six monthly
as required, check Flow,

Yes

Sewerage treatment plant: Inspect and remove blockages, | Six monthly or as

hose down as required, check flow. per
manufacturers
|_ requirements

Tahle 9: Proposed Schedule of Maintenance for Betow Grotind Drainage.

Ambiental Environmental Assessment
Sussax Innovation Cenlre,
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6. Conclusions

6.1

6.2

6.3

b.4

8.5

b.b

b.7

6.8

This study has been undertaken in accordance with the principles set out in NPPE. |t can be
concluded that providing the development adheres to the conditions advised in this report, Lhe
said development proposals can be accommodated without increasing flood risk within the locality
in accordance with objectives set by Central Government, the EA and ESCC in their role as LLFA.

A CCTV drain survey has been commissioned and shows an existing Southern Water draining west
from the car park and collects both storm and foul drainage from the rear of the existing public
house. The CCTV conlractor has also stated the car park drainage is routed to drain to soakaway.

The proposed solution is to provide infiltration on site through geocellular storage at a rate of
5x10x*m/s. The calculations for the SuDS device show that crate storage of 1.5m x 15m and 1.6m
deep, supplemented with circa 250m? of permeable paving with 300mm thick sub base depth,
offer sufficient storage to accommodate Lthe 1 in 100yr +40% CC rainfall event without flooding,
The total storage required is calculated at 58.9m?,

Itis recommended thal further assessments of this option, or any other infiltration SuDS solutions,
should net commence without prior confirmation of infiltration rates through testing in
accordance with BRE3IGS.

Given Lhe proximity to nearby cliffs it is recommended that any infiltration is agreed with a qualified
Geotechnical Engineer following suitable intrusive investigations prior to implementation,

The surface water drainage strategies adhere to the East Sussex County Council requirements of
demonstrating surface water control and attenuation slorage on sile, with the intention of
mitigating the impact on the altered floeding regime and provide betterment over the existing
regime,

Runoff from rocfs and individual driveways has low pollution indices and is effectively treated by
Permeable Pavement systems as described in the Ciria SuDS manual,

All onsite SuDS and drainage systems should be privalely maintained. A long term maintenance
regime should be implemented the site owners as outlined in this report, In addition to a long term
maintenance regime, it is recommended that all drainage elements implemented on site should
be inspected following Lhe first rainfall event post construction, and inspected monthly for the first
quarter following construction.

The findings and recommendations of this report are for the use of the client who commissioned the
assessment, and no responsibility or liability can be accepted for the use of the report or its findings by
any other person or for any other purpose.

Ambiental Environmental Assessmeant
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Appendix 2 — Site Geology Maps

" Bedrock Geology
= Groundwater Vulnerability Zone Mogp
= TQ405WI8 Barehole Log

Ambieatal Enviranmenlal Assessmont
Sussex Innovation Centra,

Science Park Square,

Brighton, BN1 956

20



Reference: 4483 FRA SWDS

hap iegend

o Groundaaler sUrce
prolechion zanes iy

[ B35 Aguifer Maps -
Superhiog] Degosis
Dasignation i

Hi B&S ef Maps -
Dasignaten

Bl & Groumdwaber
Vuinarabiny Zones I

2 Lozl Infuenalion
¥ Solude Acds Rsx
B =g
B Medium-High

. Wedium
I Wadium-Low
B Lo

[ Unpenturiba:

AMBI=NTAL

EMVIROMMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Final v1.0

- Bedrock geology  Superficial deposits ¥

1:50 000 scale bedrock geology description:
Tarrant Chalk Member - Chalk. Sedimentary Bedrock
formed approximately 72 to 84 millien years ago in
the Cretacecus Period. Local environment previously
dominated by warm chalk seas.

Setting: warm chalk seas. These sedimentary rocks
are shallow-marine in origin. They are bisgenic and
detrital, generally comprising carbonate material
{caccoliths), forming distinctive beds of chalk.

Further detajls What is Bedrock Geology?
To. i F
try our GeoReports service

Bedrock Geology (Source: BGS)

Map of BM10 BOS a azsle 1:20.000 Uhermaps @ Data search @ Text only veesion 8
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Groundwater Vulnerability Zone Map {Source: EA)
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®  Greenfield Runoff Rates
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ICP SUDE Mean Annual Flood

Input
Beturn Period [(years) LiHr Soil d.150
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SARR () 730 Region Number Region 7
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Summary of Hesults for 1 vear Return Period
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1% min
30 min
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144C min
7180 min
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4320 min
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Badl min
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&00
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fa4h
10080
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30

Suimer
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Summer
Summesr
Summex
Sunmer
Summe
Summe
Sunmer
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Summer
Summer
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Sumoe ¢
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Sunmer
Sumene
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Winter

Storm
Ewvent

min
mit
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min
min

Sume ¢
EI TN
Surmme r
SIS 1
SUne ¥
Summe C
Summe
Fumene -
Surmer
Sunme r
Summe .
SUmE
Supmm: £
Surmme ¢
SUmE x
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Humme
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Hax Max Max Max Status

Level Depth Control Volume
[m) (ma} {1/s) )

1.210 0.210 1.0 3.3
1.192 O.192 15.1 0.3
1.157 0,157 1L.1L .2
L.125 0.125 7.6 0.2
1.106 01046 6.0 0.1
1.093 0,083 5.0 0.1
L.08L 0.081 3.8 0.1
1.074 0,074 3.1 0.1
1.070 0.070 2.7 0.1
1.065 0.065 2.3 0.1
1.0%8 0.058 1.9 0.1
1.050 0.0%0 1.5 0.1
1.044 0,044 1.1 0.1
1.039 0.039 0.9 0.0
1.034 0.034 .7 0.0
1.032 0,032 0.8 0.0
1.029 0.029 .5 3.0
L.027 0.027 .4 0.0
1.078 0,026 0.4 0.0
1.21% O.210 17.0 0.3
1L.173 ¢.173 12.9 ¢.3
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Bain Flooded Discharge Time-Paak

@1562-2018 Innovyze
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Summary of Results for 1 vear RBeturn Period
Storm Max  Max Max Max Status
Event Level Depth Control Veolume
{m) {m) (1/3) (m*]
60 min Winter 1,136 0.136 4.4 D.2 0K
120 win Winter 1.102 0.102 53 0.1 0K
180 min Winter L.086 0,088 4,4 0.1 0K
240 min Winter 1,079 0,079 3.7 0.1 o K
360 wmin Winker 1.070 ©.070 2.7 0.1 0K
480 min Winter 1.063 0,063 2.3 0.1 0K
600 min Winter 1.058 0,058 1.9 .1 QK
T20 wmin Winter 1.054 0.054 1.7 0.1 0K
960 win Winter 1.048 0.048 1.4 [+ o 0K
1440 min Winter 1,043 0,043 8 ik B a0 0K
2L60 min Winter L.037 0.037 .4 0.0 0 K
2880 wmin Winter 1,034 0.034 .7 Q.0 O K
4320 min Winter 1.029 0,029 3.5 0.0 0K
5763 min Winter 1,027 0.027 G.4 0.0 o K
T200 min Winter 1.02% 0,025 0.4 0.0 O K
8640 win Winker 1.023 0,023 0.3 0.0 oK
13080 min Winter 1.4071 O,021 0.3 .0 oK
Storm Bain Flooded Dizcharge Time-Peak
Event (mm/hE) Volume  Volume [ming)
{m*} (m?)
50 min Winter 12.872 0.0 12.8 32
120 min Winter 8.203 0.0 16.3 &d
180 min Winter B.2748 0.0 18,7 [0
240 min Wintec 5.183 .0 20.5 1#2
360 min Winter 3.919 0.0 23.3 184
1480 min Winter 3.714 o.0 25.5 238
600 min Winter 2.756 GO 27.3 294
T20 min Winter Z2.430 .0 28.9 366
960 min Winter L.99%4 3.0 il.e6 446
14430 min Winter 1.509 a.a 35.9 T44
2160 min Winter 1.140 0.0 10.7 10946
2BAG min Winler C.935 0.0 14.5 1478
4320 min Winter 0.708 0.0 5G.5 2224
5760 min Winter .582 0.0 55.3 2778
T200 min Winter 0.198 0.0 59,2 3656
L6400 min Winter 0.438 0.0 62.5 4344
LOO80 min Winter 0,393 L] f5.5 4976
- @1982-2Z018 Innovyze =
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Bainfall Details

Rainfall Model TSR Winter Storms Yes

Return ericd [(years) 1 Cv [Summec) 0.750
Rrnginn England and Wales Cv (Winter) 0.840

M5-60 [mm] #0.100 Bhortest Stom [mins) 14

Ratio R (.350 Longest Stormm (mins] 10080

Summer Storms Yo Climate Change % +0

Time Area Diagram

Total Area (ha) 0.118

Time (mins) Area
From: Ta: {ha)

o 4 Q.118
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Mode]l Details

Storage is Online Cover Level (m) 2.000

Pi ure

Uiameter (m)  0.150 Length (m) 5.000
Slope [Ll:X) 80.000 Inverk Level (m) 1.000

Pipe outflow Conbrol

Diameter (m] &, 150 EnLtry Losz Coefficient 0,500

Slope (L:X) BO0.0 Copfficlent of Contraction O, 600

Length (m] 5.000 Upstream Invert Tevel (m] L1.000
Eowghness ko [mm) 0. 600
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Max Hax HMax Max Status
Level Depth Control Volume
[$u8] () (1/5) ()
1.843 0.8432 41i.2 0.9 Flood Risk
1.655 0.&80h5 35.8 Q.7 0K
1.393 0.383 26.5 0.5 a kK
L.2L8 0.218 17.8 0.3 O K
1.179 §.1739 13.6 0.3 O K
1.15T7 ¢.L57 i 52 .2 oK
L.130 4.L30 B.2 0.2 oK
L ALS 0L LS 6.7 .2 oK
1L.107 O.L02 5.6 a. 1 0K
L.093 0.0593 4.9 0.1 oK
L.082 0.0A2 4.0 0.1 O K
1L.073 0.073 3.0 0.1 0 K
L.062 0.0862 2.2 0.1 QK
1.055 0,085 3 B | 0.1 0 K
L.04T7 0,047 1.3 0.1 O K
1.042 0,042 1.0 0.0 o K
1.038 ©,.038 0.9 0.0 oK
1L.036 ©.034 0.8 [ o K
L.034 0.034 0.7 G 0 K
L.845% .84 41.2 0.9 Flood Risk
L.523 0.523 31.4 .8 o K
Rain Fleoded Discharge Time-Peak
(mm/br) Volume Vo lume (mins)
{m) (o)
73,067 0.0 16.2 10
48 ,.6L6 a.0 21.5 hE:]
30.968 0.0 27.4 32
19.128 0.0 33.9 62
14.256 0.0 37.8 52
11.52¢ .0 A0.8 132
B.532 .0 45.3 182
6.8986 .0 48.7 240
5.827 .0 51.8 304
5.0B2 0.0 54 .0 362
1.092 0.0 57.9 464
3.0L1L 0.0 ad 0 T18
2.213 0.0 T0.53 1076
1L.777 Q.0 T5.5% 14ad
1.303 0.0 3.0 2116
1.044 .0 BA.T 2832
0,880 .0 93.5 36ls
0.766 3.0 57.6 4248
0,680 Q.0 1012 E1lZ2
T3.067 .0 1E. 1 10
18,616 [EAH] 24.1 17

B1982-2018 Innovyzo




AR - Ambiental Page 2
Science Park Square ) 4489 ParkerDann SCRoad

Brighton Brownfield runoff

East Sussey

Date 1Z2/06/2010 Designed by MM

File pre-development.SRCH Checked by MH

Innovyze Eource Control 2018.1

Summary of Results for 30 yvear Return Period

Btorm Max  Max Max Max Status
Evrant Lewvel Depth Control Velums
() {m) (1/5) {m?}

60 min Winter 1,277 0.277 21.1 0.4 o K
120 min Winler L.176 0.176 13.2 0.3 0o K
180 min Winter 1.146 0,148 9.3 0.2 QK
240 min Winter 1.129 .129 g.1 0.2 0K
36l min Winter 1.106 0.106 a.0 G.1 0K
480 wmin Winter 1.091 0.091 4.8 .1 O K
G} min Winter 1.084 0,084 4.1 0.1 oK
720 min Winter 1.079 0.0749 3.6 .1 o K
960 min Winter 1L.072 0.072 2.4 .1 o K

1440 min Winter L.0&1 0,061 25 0.1 oK
2160 min Winter 1.0%2 0,052 i 0.1 oK
2880 min Winter 1,047 ©.047 i R | 0.1 0 K
4320 win Winker 1.040 0,040 0.9 0.0 QK
5960 min Winter 1.036 0,036 0.4 0.0 0 K
TE00 min Winter 1.033 0.0233 0.7 ¢.0 Lol -
BEdd min Winlber 1.030 0.030 ¢.5 .0 QK
10080 min Winter L.029 0,023 0.5 Q.0 0K
Btorm Rain Flooded Discharge Time-Feak
Event (mm/bhr) Volums  Volume [mins)
() [m?)

60 min Winker 30.968 LU 30.7 3z
120 min Winter 19,128 .40 37.9 62
180 min Winter 14,256 0.0 42,4 a0
240 min Winter 1L1L.520 0.0 45.7 126
360 min Winter A.532 0.0 q0.7 184
480 min Winter G.BRG 0.0 54,8 242
600 min Winter S.B827 LEA ] 57.8 70
T20 wmin Winkter S.o82 .0 60,4 358
560 mln Winter 4.092 .0 64,9 466

1447 min Winter 3,011 a.0 TL.6 720
2160 min Winter 2.213 Q.0 T9.0 1340
2880 min Winter L.777 0,0 84.5 1460
4320 min Winter 1,303 0.0 a3.0 2100
5760 min Winter L.044 o.o 99.4 29932
T200 min Winter g, 80 0.0 104.7 37Lz
640 wmin Winter Q.TEE 0.0 109.3 4336
L0080 min Winter 0.aHG L] 113,35 ELO4

B1982-201E Innovyze
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[Science Park Sguare
BErighton
Easl Sussex

1169 ParkerDann SCRoad
Brownfield runeoff

Date 12/08/2019
File pre-development.S5RCK

Degigned by MH
Checkoed by MH

'Innnvyze

Source Control 2018.1

Rainfall Model

Return Perlod (years)
Begion

M5-&a0  [mm)

Ratioc R

Summor SLorms

Fainfall Details

FaR Winter Storms YRS

an Cv [Summer] ¢.750

England and Walcs v [Winter] 0£.840
20,100 Shortest Storm (mins) 15

(1.350 Longest Storm (mins) 10080

Yo Climate Change % +0

Time Area Diagram

Total Area (ha) CG.LLlE

Time (mins) Area
From: To: {ha)
il 4 0,118

@1952-2018 Innovyze
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Page 4
Science Park Sguare 4489 _ParkerDann SCRoad ————y
Erighton Brownfield runoff
East Sussex
Dale 12/06/201% |Designed by MM
File pre-develcopment.3RCH Checked by MN
Innovyze Source Control 2018.1

HModel Details

Storage is Online Cover Level [m)

Pipe ! ture

Diamet=r {m] 0.150 Length

Slope (L:X] 80.000 Invert Level (m]

Pipe outflow Conlrol

Diamcter [m) €. 150 BEalry Loaz Coefficlent §.500
Flope (l:d] &0.0 Coefficlent of Contraction ¢, 400
Length {m] 5.000 Upstream Inverk Levcl

Foughness k (mm] 0,600

BLIEZ2-Z01% Innovyze
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Science Park Sguare
Erighton
East Sussex

]

rownfield runoff

4489 ParkerDann SCRoad

Date 12/06/20189

File pre-davelopment.SROK

Designed by MH
Checksd by MH

Ennavyze

Source Control Z201E8.1

Summary of Besults for 100 vear Return Period

Storm Max Max Max Max
Event Level Depth Comtrol Volume

) {m) (1/%) (m*)
15 min Summer 2.001 1.001 45.2 2.0
30 min Summer 2,000 1.000 45.2 1.2
6 min Summer 1.415 0.615 34.5 0.7
120 min Swnmer 1.320 0.320 23.2 0.4
180 min Summer 1.217 O.217 17.7 0n.3
240 min summer L1.1EY &.187 14.4 0.3
360 min Sumegsr L1533 0,153 10.7 0.2
480 min Summer 1.134 0.134 8.6 3.2
G600 min Supmer 1.121 0.121 1.2 0.2
720 min Suwmer L.L110 O.1LO 5.3 0.2
Y60 min Summer 1.094 0.034 5.0 0.1
1440 min Summer 1.080 0,030 3.7 0.1
2160 min Swimer 1,070 0,070 2.7 0.1
SHACS min Summer 1.06L 0,061 2.1 0.1
4320 min Summer 1,052 0,052 1.6 0.1
5760 mln Summer L1.047 0,047 1.3 0.1
7200 min Summer 1.043 0.043 L. L G.0
640 min Summer L.038 0.03% G.9 .0
L0080 min Summer 1.037 0.037 0.8 0.0
15 min Winter 2.001 1.001 15.2 2.1
30 min Winter L.837 0.837 41.0 0.9
gtorm Rain Fleoded Discharge

Ewvent (m/hr)  Volume Volume

(m?) (m*)

15 min Summer 94,6596 0.9 1.0
A0 min Summer 63,602 0.2 8.1
a0 mln Summer 40,718 0.0 36.0
120 min Summer 25,120 0,0 44.5
180 min Summer 18,631 0.0 43.5
Z40 min Surmer 14,977 g.a 53:0
360 min Summer  LL.022 3.0 58.5
480 min Surmer g.852 [ 62.7
G070 min Summor T.461 0.0 GE. 0
720 min Sunmer 6.4185 0.0 6B, 9
967 mln Summer 5.193 0.0 T3.5
1440 min Summer 3.7843 0,0 a0.5
2160 min Summer 2,759 0.0 87.9
2880 min Summer 7.200 a.a 93.5
4320 min Sunmex 1.596 a.0 1oL,
57680 min Summer 1.269 g.0 107.8
TEO0 min Summer 1L.064 0.0 L13.0
B&d0 min Summer 0.921 o.0 117.4
10080 min Summer 0.815 0.0 121.2
15 min Winter 94 .696 1.0 23.5
30 min Winter 63,602 0.0 31.5

Status

FLOOMD

:

oOoOoOo0QoOoO0o00 000000
mE AR AAANRRERASREREAR

FT.0O0L0
Flond Rrizk

Time-Peak
(ming}

11
18
32
a2
92
L2z
182
242
306
366
480
134
LoB8
L1128
2L44
2840
3664
4360
5120
11
K]
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Science Park Square
Brighton
East Bussex

4489 ParkerDann SCRoad
Brownfield runoff

Date 12/06/2019

File pre-development ., SRCH

Degigned by MM
Checked by MN

Innovyze

Source Control Z016.1

Summary of Results for 100 vear Return Period

e
L2
180
240
360
480
600
T20
960

144¢
2160
2880
4320
5760
T2an
2640
LOCHG

Storm
Event

G2 min
120 min
130 min
240 min
360 min
A80 min
GO0 min
720 min
960 min

L4440 win
2140 min
ZBED min
1320 min
5760 min
T2l min
BEAY min
LOGED min

Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winber
Winter
Winkter
Winker
Winter
WinLer
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winker
Winker
Winker

Btorm
Event

min
min
mir
min
it
it
min
min
min
min
min
min
mir
min
min
min
min

Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winker
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winter
Winkter
Winter

Max Max Max Max  Status
Level Depth Contrel Velums
() () (/%) {m*
1.422 0,422 27.7 3.5 0o K
1.213 0.213 17.4 0.3 o K
L.173 0.173 12.9 0.3 0K
1,151 0.1%1 R 0.2 a0 K
1L.126 0.124 T.7 0.z 0 K
1.109 0,109 h.2 0.2 oK
L.09s (. 0496 5.2 G.1 0 K
1.088 C.0848 4.5 0.1 oK
1.479 0.079 3.7 a.1 QK
1.070 0070 2.7 a.1 0K
1.058 0.058 1.9 0.1 0K
1L.052 0.052 1.4 0.1 0K
L.045% O.045 1.1 0.1 oK
L.040 &,040 0.9 Q.0 oK
L.036 (.036 0.8 0.0 o K
1.033 0,033 0.7 0.0 oK
1.032 0,032 0.6 .0 o K
Rain Flooded Discharge Time-FPeak
(tm/hr)  Veolums Volume (mins)
(m*) (m?)
10.718 ¢.0 10. 4 32
F5.120 0.0 449.8 [
18.831 2.0 55.4 az
14.977 0.0 59.4 120
LL, 022 0.0 65.5 La0
8,857 0.0 70,2 240
T.461 0.0 4.0 304
6.485 Q.0 T7.1 360
5.193 0.0 82.4 176
3.789 G.0 90.1 732
2.7549 0.0 a8.5 1104
2.200 0.0 104.7 1444
L.59a 0.0 113.9 213z
L.2469 o.o 12¢.8 2976
L.0ad 0.0 126.5 3872
c.8z21 0.0 Lal.4 412644
0.8B15 0.0 135.8 5098

®1987-2018 Innovyze
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Fage 3

Science Park Sgquare
BrightLon
Easl Sussal

4489 FarkerDann SCRoad
Brownfiseld runofl

Date 12/06/2012
File pre-development.SRCX

Designed by MM
Checked by MHN

Innovyze

Sourge Control 2018.1

Rainfall Model
Hetucn Perlod (years)
Region

M5-60 [mm)

Ratioc R

Summer Storms

Rainfall Details

EF3R Winter Storoms Tes

LG Cv | Summer) 0,750

England and Wales Cv (Winter) 0.840
20.100 Shortest Storm (mins) 15

0.35%0 Longest Storm (mins] 10080

Tes Climate Change % +0

Time Arca Diagram
Total Area (ha) O.118

Time
From:

Area
{ha}

(mina)
To:

O 4 0.118

©1982-2018 Innovyze




AEA - Ambiental

Scienhoe Park Sguare 4483 ParkerDann SCRoad
Brighton Brownlfield runeff

East Sussex

Date 12/06/2019 Designod by MN

File pre-developmsnl . SRCY Checksd by MH

Innovyze = Source Control 2018.1

Model Details
Storage 15 Online Cover Level [m) 2.000
Pipe Striucture

Dlameter (m) ©.150 Length (m) 5.000
Slope (1:X| HC.000 Invert Level (m) 1,000

Pipe Qutflow Conbrol

Diameter (m} ¢.150 Entry Loss Coefficient ©.500

Slope (1:¥] 80,0 Coefficient of Contraction ©.600

Lenglh (m] 5.000 Upstream Lovert Level [m] L. 000
Foughness k (mm] 0, &00

@1982-201EF Innovyze




AMBI=NTAL
Reference: 4489 FRA&_SWDS EMVIROMMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Finalvwl.0

= Summary of Attenuation Volume Results of Soakaway for the 100 year Return Period
(+40%) with 5x10° m/s infiltration raie

Ambiental Envircnmental Assessment
Sussex Innovation Centre,

science Park Sguare,

Brighton, BH1 950
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AEA - Imbiental

Page 1

Scicnce Park Sguare
EBErighton
East Sussex

4489_Farkernann_SCRoad
Proposed Infiltration

Date 12/06/2019
File PROPGSED.SRCX

Designed by MH
Checked by MH

Innovysae

Source Control 2018.1

Summary of Results for 100 yvear Return Period (+40%)

Half Drain Time

350 minutes.

Btorm Max Max Max Max Status
Event Level Depth Infiltration Velums
(m} {m} (1/=) (m*]

1% min Swwmer L.715 1.115 1 £3.8 U K
30 min Summer 2.098 1.498 ]y 32.0 0 K
6 min Summer 2.854 2.054 1.5 40,1 0K
120 min Summer 2.719 2.11% 1.5 47.0 Flood Risk
180 min Susmer 2,743 2.143 1.5 19.7 Flood Risk
240 mlin Summer 2.751 2.151 1.5 50.5 Flood Risk
360 mln Summer 2.757 2,157 1.5 51.2 Flood Risk
480 min Summer 2,757 2,157 1.5 51.2 Flood Risk
800 min Summer 2.753 2,153 L.5 50.8 Flood Risk
T20 min Sunmer 2.747 2.147 1B 50.1 Flood Risk
2490 min Summer 2.729 2,129 1.5 44,2 Flood Risk
1440 min Suwamer 2.6859 2.089 1.5 43.8 O K
2160 min Sunmer 2,630 2.030 L5 37.5 0K
2880 min Summer 2.140 1.540 1.5 32.4 0O K
1320 min Summer 1,860 L.260 1.3 26.9 QK
5760 min Surmer 1,862 1,062 L:l 22.7 0K
T200 min Sumgmer 1.513 0,913 1.0 19.5 oK
8640 min Summer 1.400 &,800 0.9 17.1 oK
10080 min Summsr L1.306 0,706 0.8 15.1 U K
15 min Winter 1.B61 l.261 i 26.9 o K

Stom Rain Flooded Time-Peak

Event [mr/hr)  Velume (mins)
(m*)

15 min Summer 132,574 0.0 14

3 min Summer 89,043 0.0 33

60 min Summer 57.005 0.0 62

120 min Summer 35.167 0.0 122

180 miln Summer 285,084 0.0 L8

240 min Summer 20,567 .0 234

360 min Summer 15,431 O.0 2520

480 min Summer 12,393 .0 352

600 min Supmer 10,444 Q.0 420

720 min Supmer 9,079 0.0 490

253 min Summer T.270 0.0 a2d

1440 min Summer 5,305 0.0 894

2160 min Summers 3.8HK/3 0.0 1276

ZEE0 min Summer 3,080 G.0 1644

4320 min Sumimer 2.234 0.0 2380

S5Te0 min Sumener L. 0.0 3120

T200 min Summer 1.4449 0.0 3824

8640 min Pummer 1.2849 o.n 4584

10080 min Summer 1.141 0.0 2336

15 min Winter 132,574 0.0 18

B1985-2018 Innovyze
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Page 2

'Science Park Sguare 4489 ParkerDann SCRoad
Brighton Proposed Infiltration
East Sussex

Date 12/06/2019 Designed by MM

File PROPOSED.SRCE Checked by MN

Innocvyze Source Control 2018.1

Summary of Besults for 100 vear Heturn Period ([(+40%)

Btorm Max Max HMax Max Status
Event Level Depth Infiltration Velume
(m} (o) (1/%} (m?)

30 min Winter 7.618 2.018 L.% 36.1 o K
60 min Winter 2,704 2.104 1.5 4% .4 Flood Risk
120 min Winter 2.779 2.17% 1.5 53.6 Flood Risk
180 min Winter ?.811 2.211 L.S 57.0 Flood Risk
240 min Winter 2.823 2,223 1.5 G8.3 Flood Risk
360 min Winter 2.828 2.228 1.5 58.9 Flood Risk
480 min Winter 2.824 2.224 1.5 58.4 Flond Risk
600 min Winter 2.816 Z.216 1.5 57.6 Flood Risk
720 min Winter 2.805 2.205 1.5 56.4 Flood Risk
960 min Winter 2.777 2.17Y o 53.4 Flood Risk
1440 min Winter 2.713 2.113 1.5 46.% Flood Risk
2160 min Winkter 2.627 2.027 1.5 7.2 0K
2880 min Winter 2.067 1.467 1.4 31,4 E
43720 min Winlter 1.726 l.126 1.2 24.1 a K
5760 min Winter 1.500 0.300 L.O 19.2 a K
7200 min Winter 1.340 &.740 0.8 15.8 0K
BEA0 min Winter 1.222 0.622 0.7 13.3 O K
10080 min Winter 1.129 0.529 0.7 11.3 o K

Storm Rain Flooded Time-FPeak

Bvent {mm/hr)  Volume (mins)
(m™}

30 min Winter 89,043 G.0 33

60 min Winter 57.005 0.0 62

120 min Winter 35,167 0.0 120

120 min Winter 26.084 D.0 174

240 mln Winter 20.347 n.o 232

360 min Winbter 15.431 0.0 338

483 min Winter 12,333 0.0 380

600 min Winter 13.444 0.0 456

720 min Wlnter 59.079 0.0 532

960 min Winter 1.270 0.0 o2

1440 wmin Winter 5.305 ¢.0 96E

2160 min Winter 3.863 0.0 1340

280 min Winleor F.040 0.0 1704

4320 min Winter 2,734 0.0 2464

5760 min Winter 1.7 0.0 3224

7200 min Winter 1.489 0.0 3860

BE4C min Wintexr L.2859 0.0 LAET2

10080 min Winkter 1.141 Q.0 440

@1982-2018 Innovyze
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Page 3

Science Park Square
Brighton
East Sussex

4489_Parkeruann_SCRoad
Proposed Infiltralion

Date 1Z/06/2019
File PROPOSED.SRCK

Designad by MH
Checked by MM

lnnovyze

Source Controel 2018.1

Bainfall Details

Rainfall Model FSR Winter Storms
Return Period [years) 100 Cwv [Summer)
Fegion England and Wales Cv [Winmer)

ME-80  [mm) 20,100 Shortest Storm (mins)

Ratio R 0.350 Longest Storm (mins)

Sumener SLorcms Yes Climale Change %

Timo Area Diagram

Total Area {ha)l 0.1046

Time (mins) Area
From: To: (ha)
0 4 0,106

Yes
0.750
0.840

15
Looan
+10

Bl9EZ2-2018 Innovyze




ARM = Bmbiental Page 4
Science Park Square 4489 ParkerDann SCRoad

Brighton Proposcd Infiltration

East Jussear

|Date 12/06/2019 Designed by MH

Fils PROPOSED.SRCX Checksed by MN

Innovyze Souree Control 2018.1

Model Details
gtorage iz Online Cover Lewvel {(m] 3.000

Copplex Structule

Cellular Storade

Loverl Level (m] 2,400 fafety Facloz 7.0
Infiltration Coefficient Base [m/he] 0.07200 Poraslity 0.95
Thfiltration Coefficient Side [(mfhr] 0.18030

Depth (m) Ar=a (m?) Inf. Area (m®) |Dapth (m] Area (m*] Inf. Area (m?)

0,000 22.9 22.5 1.6801 0.0 THG3
L. 800 22.5 T75.3
Porous Car Park
Infiltration Coefficient Base [m/hr) ©.00000 Widch (m) L19.0
Membrane Percolation (mmihr) 1600 Length (m) 19.¢
Max Percolation [(LS5) 100.3 slope [L:X) ©.0
Safely Factor 2.0 Depression SLorage [em) 5
PorosiLy 0. 30 Evaporation (mm/day] 3
Invert Level [m) 2.600 Meriorans Depkbh (i) 150

@1982-2018 Innovyze




AMBI=NTAL
Reference: 4489 FRA_SWDS

ENVIRONMENTAL ASEESSMEMNT Firal wi.iy
e

Appendix 4 — Proposed Drainage Strategy Layout

Ambiental Envircamen Lal Assessment
sussen Innovation Centre,

Science Park Square,

Brighton, M1 950
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| | AMBI=NTAL
Reference: 4488 FRA SWDS

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT Firal w0
—

Appendix 5 — CCTV and Southern Water information

Armbiental Enviroamental Assessmont
Susson Innowvation Centre,

Schence Park Square,

Brightan, DN1 958
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Mark Naumann

From: Jason Scrase <jason@  .co.uke

Sent. 18 June 2019 10:01

Ta: Mark Maumann

Subject: Re: LW/159/0242 The Sussex Coaster, 82 South Coast Road[Reviewed by MN
14-06-2019]
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Aquatech Drains Ltd
Sussex Coasters , Peacehaven

02 June 2019

WWwW.wincan.tom

WinCan Burope Ltd, 10 Woking Business park, Albertdrive, Woking, GU21 5JY
Telephone 01483762222 Facsimile 01483 762226
WWW. Wincaneurape. com



GRADE 3,4 & 5 Summary

STRUCTURAL DEFECTS

Structural defects
SectionPLR _ Fault description

Grade 3; Besl praclice suggests consideration be given to repair in the mediom term

Grade 4; Bag practice suggesis considaration be given Lo a repair to avoid potential collapss

Grade 5; Bast praclice suggedis 1his pipe is at risk of vollapss at any time; urgent consideralion should be given
to a repair Lo avoid collapsa

SERVICE / OPERATIONAL DEFECTS

Service defects

Grade 3; Basl praclice suggests consideration be given to maintenance activilies in Lhe medium term
Grade 4; Besl praclice suggests consideration be given to maintenance activily Lo aveid potential blockage
Grade 5; Bast practice suggests this pipe is at immediale risk of backing up / causing flooding

Abandoned Surveys

Camera no access
SectionPLA _

| L] K Bd AT

Information

Thasa summaries are basad on the SAM grading [rom Lhe WRC




Aguarech Drains Lid
Setway Ave
Brightar
el 273 BA3F0S
Fax:
Emall: Jasoni@spranecharang oo ik
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Inspection Summary - = : 2
SAMReport : : 7
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Project Information g
Section: 1, MH3 — MH4 : 11
Section: 2, MH2 — MH3 15
Saclion: 3, MH1 --- MH2 R 17
Section: 4, MH4 --- MH5 - 22
Section: 5, MH5 --- MHg T R s 25
Section: 8, MH8 — MH7 7 28
Seclion: 7, MH7 --- MHS8 : 31
Section: 8, 5VP1 --- MH5 33

Section: 9, FWG -— MHE 37




Flace ;

Agquatech Oralns Lid
Sohway Ave

A,

Tk 01273 433708

Emait: JasonEapuatecimalng. oo, ol

Fax!

YA/ Main- s_er.:tiuns

Project name | Project nuenber : Confact ; Dafe :
Bussex Coasters , Peacehaven o de2010
M- LB KEl iz MH Data Wirl Tape Ho. "y | m =
1| BAHA WiHA LR S Saulh Coaal Ad Wiliilled clay l A50 as0
F MHZ KA 0162018 Bnulh Caast Ad Wildlled clay 100 1.00
k] MH1 KAH2 QUrDE2019 Snulh Coasl Ad Warified clay 12.00 1200
4 k4 MHS ER018 ) South Coast Ad Witrlled clay [H ] G.E0
5 KHS MH5 | ﬁ-‘ll':CE'EI:I‘iB South Canst Rd | Witred clay 214 210
B kHE MHT ] g = ) ‘South Caast Hd | Wilriad clay 1860 T8.G0
Plpe size: CIRCULAR 100100 =438 m (43.8m
Hr. us b DEMH ate Aoad Tapntia. | Material m [
7 M7 MHE A1 Sauth Goasl Ad | Villed clay 3500 25.00
& BYH l'__|5 01062018 | Sauih |_:_|‘.HS| Fd "-ﬁlilln:ll:l:l!,l' T 3
g FWG MHE o1E2E | Saull: Coasl Ad Vikilieel chay 3480 340
Pige size: CIRCULAR 150/150 = 3 325 m

Al sections = T6.3 m _(76.3 m)

Bussex Coasters , Peacehaven [/ Page: i




Inspection Summary

Aquitach Daing Lid
Sokvay Ave
Arkyivan
Torl: B1273 933705

Fax:

Emal Jasen Eagquaimoharaing o i

Projent Name: Projeat number: Contach: Date:
Sussex Coasters |, 01/06/2019
Fadielaian

Total Length of sewer nelwork

Inspected Length of sewer network
Mot inspected Length of sewer network

Total Length of sewer network (abandoned) — —-—---resesmes
Inspected Length of Sewer network (abandoned)

Not inspected Length of sewer network (abandoned)

Total Length of house connections (satellite) ~ ----mer
Inspected Length of house connections (satellite)

Not inspected Length of house connections (satellite)

Number of SeClions e
Number of sections {abandoned) e

Number of house connections

Mumber of Photos -

76.30 m
76.30 m
0.00 m
0.00 m
0.00 m
0.00 m
0.00 m
0.00 m

0.00 m

Sussex Coasters , Peacehaven /f Page: 2




Inspection Summary

Project Name: Project Number: Contacl: Date:
Sussex Coastars | 01/06/2019
Haacahauea,
Place: Peacehaven Eection langth: 3.50m
Road: Soulh Coasl Fd Fipe length: 1040 mm
LIt hAH: MH3 Malerial: Wirlfled clay
VS MH: MH4 Ehape: Circular
@ 00D MH Start node type, manhole, ratarence numbar @ MH4
g _________________ 0.00 WL Watar level, 0% of the verfical dimansaion
N o D00 GP Genaral photograph taken st this paint
e D4D [ Crack, circumtarantiel, from 12 to 12 o'clock
GHD_ _.....a50 MHF Finish node type, mannale raferance number: MH3
Flaca: Peacehaven Section length: 1.00 m
Aoad: South Goas: Rd Pipe length: 100 mm
LIfS MH: MH2 Malsrial: Vitrified clay
D BH: hMH3 Shape: Circular
@ 000 MH Start node type, mannola, refarance numbar : MH3
i R, 1 i WL Watear leval, 0% of the varical dimension
100 MHF Finish noda typs, manhole refarence number: MH2

Bussex Coasters , Peacehaven ! Page: 3




Inspection Summary

Projecl Mame: Project Numbsr: Contact: Date:
Sussex Coasters , MNE2019
B
Mama: Pracehaven Section length: 1200 m
Road: South Coast Rd Pipe length: 100 mm
LIt hAH: MH1 Patarial; Vitriflad clay
D05 MH: MH2 Shapa: Cirgular
@;} ___________ 0.00 MH Sfart node type, manhole, rafarsnce number : MH2 0
g _________________ 0.00 WL Water level, 0% of the vertical dimansion ]
0.10 LR Line devistes right [i]
_________________ 1.40 CCd Crack, clreumiarential at joint, from 12 to 12 e'clock 2
_______________ 2.40 CoJ Crack, clreumfarential &t joint, from 6 to 2 o'clack 2
......... .40 CCJ Crack, clreumferential &t joint, from 12 to 12 o'oiock 2
, 7.80 DEC Sattled daposita, hard or compacted, 35% cross-sectional 4
area loss
_________________ 9.30 FC Fractura, circumferantial ai jolnd, from 12 to 12 o'clock k]
________________ 8.30 DEG Setfied deposits, hard or compactad, 25% cross-sectional 4
Rraa loss
_________ 11.00 M Fractura, mulfiple, from 12 to 12 o'clock 4
@ __________ 12.00 MHF Flnish node type, manhole referanca numbsan MH1 ]
Flace: Peacahaven Sectlon length: 660 m
Road: Soulh Goast Ad Pipe length: 100 rmm
5 MH: k-4 Material: Wilritied clay
DS MH: MHS Shape: Circular
@ ........... 0.00 hiH Start noda typa, manhola, reference numbar = MH4 0
g i LG WL Water level, 0% aof tha vartical dimension i
_________________ 6.00 GG Crack, circumferantial, from 12 o 12 o'clock 2
MHF Finish noda typs, manhole referance numbar: MHS 0

Sussex Coasteras , Peacehaven ' Pagoe: 4




Inspection Summary

Project Name: Project Mumbser: Contact: Date:
Sussex Coaslars , 01062019
Boarahauasn
Place: Peacehaven Section lenglh: 2.10m
Fload: Soulh Coast Rd Pipe length: 100 mim
LS5 MIH: MHE Material: Vilrifinct clay
LS MH: MHEG Shape: Circular
@ >_______ __0.0o MH Star node type, manhole, reterance number : MHS 0
g _________________ 0.00 WL Watar lsval, 0% of the vertical dimansion 0
_______________ 1.70 DEE. Attached daposits, encrustation af jaint, from 11 to 5 o'clock, 4
25% vross-sectional area loss
_ A | MHF Finizh node type, manhola reference numbar: MHE 0
Flacs: Paacehaven Saction lengli 18.60m
Road: South Goasi Rd Pipe length: 100 mm
LS MH: MHG Materlal: Vilrifled clay
OiS MH: MHT Shape: Gircular
@ ___________ n.ao hiH Start node type, manhala, refarence number : MHES ]
g _________________ 0.00 WL Wiater level, 0% of the vartical dimension 0
T | CoG Crack, circumfarential, from 12 o 12 o'clock 2
120 LR Linge devigtas fght 0
@HD ______ 16.60 MHF Finish noda typa, manhole reference nimbsar: MHT 0
Placa: Peacehaven Eection langlh: 2500 m
Road: Spulh Coast Rd Pipe lengih: 150 mm
L5 MH: MH7 Matarial: Vitrified clay
5 MH: hMHa Shape: Circular
@ .....n00 MH Start node type, manhole, referenca numbar @ MHT 0
g [ 1 1 WL Watar leval, 034 of the verfical dimansion 0
25,00 MHF Finigh node type, manhols raference number: MHA ]

Sussex Coasters , Peacehaven f Page: &




Inspection Su_mmary

Project Mame: Praject Mumber: Contact: Date:
Sussex Coasters | 01/06/3019
—Fagcabauon
Place: Peacahaven Soclion length: A.70m
Aoad: South Coast Rd Fipe length: 150 mm
LIFS PAH: VM Material: Vitrified clay
D b MH& Shapa: Clrcular
@ 0.00 MH Siart node type, manhala, reference number @ MHS 0
§ _____________ n.oo WL Water level, 0% of the vertical dimension 0
_ 2.30 JOmA Jaint displaced, madium 1
_____________ 270 JN Junctian, st 9 o'clock, digmeter 100mm 0
_________________ 3.20 LU Line devirtas up 0
. A0 MC Material changes, cast lron 0
SR oo .70 MHF Finish noda type, manhola referance numbar: SVE1 o
Flace Peacehaven Seclion langth: 3.80m
Foad South Coast Rd Fipe length: 150 mim
W5 MH FW& bdaterial: Vimfied clay
w5 MH MH& Shape: Cincular
@ ______ 0.00 MH Sfart node type, manhaola, reference number : MHE 0
§ ............... 0.00 WL Wiater level, 0% of the vertical dimension 0
AR AR e e [ | H Hole in drainfsewsr, fram 9 to 1 o'clock 5
_______________ 3.30 LL Line deviates up 0
S.80 MHF Finish noda typa, manhole refarence number FWG i}

Sussex Coasters, Peacehaven f Page: B




Adquigtech Drains Led
Sohvey Ave
Arighinn
Tal; 1273 A3 Fos
Fax:
Emad; dason@arerafochoreing oo W

Service / Operational Defecis (SRM 4)

Project name : Project Number Contact : Dale -
Bussox Coasters , Peacehaven o jasr20ie

Insp.
Lemgth

No., PLR Dir, | Use Date Met.

_._ClooMgo | OU062018; VC
L5050

________ MHGRear Pameay | 0 4 '

| NUBR0IE | NG
v

""" SVP1paliraay

A

Sussex Coasters , Pescehaven !/ Papge: 7



Aqirafech Drains Lid

Soiway Awr
o
el 07273 833705
Fax:
. Einall: JasmniFsgrahecharaing. oo, ik
Structural Defects (SRM 4)
Froject nama : Project Mumbser : GContact Dale :
Sussex Coasters , Peacehaven 1062019
o, PLR Dir. | Usa Sln_mn.f Date Mal.
Size

JGoofon | c oweenng |
3 10000 T E
i
[+ mm_gq_____j_gyr_a]l;-z-:ug .=

50 | OUMAROIS ) WG @ JRA0

% 1 et Rt L
80 lotoseoie o | &0
€ 1501150 PONDSI01B ) NC ; A80

Sussex Coasters , Peacehaven  Page: 8



City : Peacehaven

Aguarech Dralng Lid

Seiway Ave
Streal ; Hrighion
Tal M273 8533705
Fa:
— _ EmSit: Jesoniapralachaming. co.uk
Date: Job g2 ‘Weather : Operator @ Section # Section nams :
no rain or smow Jason 9
Presenl : Vehicle : Camera Preset : Cleaned : Rale :
na
Strert 1 South Coast Rd City : Peacehaven Seclion lype
Sireel 2 Map®1: Map # 2 :
VOA N Media # : LS M ; FWG
DEMH: MHG Seclion length : 3.80m Jolnt length
Remark :

RS ESsEESEEEEE TSSO EEE S S S e S S S S EE S EEEREEEE

mh2 Ld\H vl
a800mm l

&
mh3 ] @ wc
!
mhd g3 Sussex/
600 Coasters
.--HIIIII'I‘-
II
§
mhs | P
garages | o
mhé d}’
az0mm |/
.r' | e |
Jlr’
:_,r'f

Parking/area

redundant

Pavement

ol Wttt

Cusser LonsIars , Peacehaven & Page: 40
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Lw(19]0344

| PARISH CONSULTATION LETTER

From: | Planning ] To: | Peacehaven
Comments to be received by: 12.08.2019.
Case No: LW/19/0349

Case Officer: | Mr Robin Hirschfeld

Location: 12 Bramber Close Peacehaven East Sussex BN10 8DH
Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension

| am consulting you on the above development. A copy of the above planning
application, together with accompanying plans, drawings and other documents, is
available an our Public Access website by following the link below:

http:/fwww lewes.gov.uk/planning/1138.asp

We would be grateful to receive any observations no later than 12.08.2019.

Yours faithfully

Mr Robin Hirschfeld
Case Worker (Planning)

Phone: 01273 471600
Email:  customerfirst@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
Website: lewes-easthourne.gov.uk
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Street @ ®%

SITE LOCATION PLAN
AREA 2 HA
SCALE 1:1250 on A4
CENTRE COORDIMATES: 541393, 101537

Supplied by Streetwise Maps Ltd
www.streetwise.net
Licence No; 100047474






Street @ e

BLOCK/SITE PLAN
AREA 90m x 90m
SCALE 1:500 on A4
CENTRE COORDINATES: 541393, 101537

Supplied by Streetwise Maps Ltd
www.streetwise.net
Licence No: 100047474
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Lw(Q[044%+

Reference L\W/19/0447
Alternative Reference PP-07943656
Application Received  Mon 24 Jun 2019

Application Validated Wed 24 Jul 2019

Address 39 Victoria Avenue Peacehaven East Sussex BN10 8HJ
Proposal Proposed additional storey to dwelling and rear extension
Status Awaiting decision

Appeal Status Unknown

Appeal Decision Mot Available
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- Planning
__~/Maps

39 Victoria Avenue, Peacehaven, BN10 8HJ

. | o /\ W
L Al e mL - .y ki Jm i car

Scale 1:500 Crames etppripil end Sxibars rights 5018 Ordnencs Survry 100034133

Map area hounded by 541324, 101050 541414, 101140, Produced on 16 June 2009 from the 05 MNational Geographic Database. Reproduction in
whole or part is prohibited without the prior permission of Ordnance Survey. & Crown copyright 2013, Supplied by UK PlarmingMaps.com a
licensed 05 partner {100054135). Unique plan reference: b0buld358845/487446
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Lewes District Council

Planning Services
Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes
East Sussex BN7 1AB

planning@lewes.gov.uk / Tel: 01273 484420 / Fax: 01273 484452

Application for Planning Permission.
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please nole that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Autharity's website. If
you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority’s planning department,

Murniber

Suffis
Property name
Address lina 1
Address fine 2
Address line 3
Townicity

Posleode

Easting (x)
Marthing (y)

Description

1. Site Address

|"Ji|:tnr'|:-: Avanue

| Peaacehaven

LR 8H.

Description of site location must be completed il posteode is nol known:

Ad1369

immsah

Title

First name

Surname

Company narme

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Townicity

Counlry

2. Applicant Details

Mr

Christopher

f

| Parkear

11 Park View Close

r

Telscombe Cliffs

Flanning Portal Referance: PP-07343656




2. Applicant Details

Postcode | BM10 ¢NF

Primary numbar

Secondary number

Fax number

Email athirass

Arc yau an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

\_}|_|_|_|_.|

JYes wNo

3. Agent Details

Mo Agent delails were submillad Tor this appllcation

4. Site Area

What iz the measurement of the site ares? 457
[rumeric characters only).

Lnit s.metres

5. Description of the Proposal
Flease dascribe defails of the proposed dovelopment or works including any change of use.

If your are applying for Technical Detalls Consent on a sile that has been granled Pamizsion In Principle, pleass include the relavant details in the description
below.

It is @ bungalow with a high pitchead roof of a tatal helght of 5.2m with an axisting consarvaiory for the whale width of the heuse and 2.8m dapth,

I'd like to add another llnar of the size of tha original footprint, 8 new gablo roof with gray cerarmic tiles, remove the existing conservatory and add an extension
at tha back for the whole widlh of the house and 4.4m deep.

The new halghl of the house would ba maximum Fm.

The: first floor clovation with white cladding, the graund floor elevation with gray cladding.

Has the work or change of use already sladed?

2Yes #MNo
6. Existing Use
Please descring the current use of the site
Mot in active use
Iz the site currently vacant? iYes Ma

If a5, please describe Lhe last use of the sila

Mg a home

When did this usa and
{if kenevn 7
DCMMNY Y Y Y |

Does the preposal involve any of the following? If Yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.

Land which iz kiuwn to be contaminalad _Yes e Mo
Land where contamination is suspectad for all or part of tha site U¥es @ Mo
A proposed use thal would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination _Yes = Np

7. Materials

Dioas the proposed development require any maladals to be used? ¥Yas O No

Flanning Portal Referchca: PP-07943656



7. Materials

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and finishes to be used {including type, calour and name for each material):

Walls

Desoriplion of axlsting materials and linishes (optional ): White render

Description of prapased materials and finishea: Ground flonr - gray cladding
First floor - white clrdding

Foof
Lescription of existing malerals and finishes (optional): Rad clay tiles
Dascription of propased malarlalzs and finishes: Grey coeramic tiles
Windaws
Descriplion of axisting materials and finishes {optional); white pva
Dezcripion of proposad materials and finishes: windows an ha ground floor stay the same and the first floor to match
Daors
Diescription of exisling matcrials and finishes (cptionall: whitefred pvo
Description of proposad materials and finishas: grey PVC
Wehicle access and hard slanding
Dascription of existing malerals and finishes (aptional): larmac and lawn

|
Description of proposed malarials and finishes: | gray block paving

Other type of material (2.0, oultering) guttering

Descriplion of existing materials and finizhes (optional): Black concrele
Dascriplion of proposed materisls and finishes: hlack pve
#Are you supplying additional information an submitted plans, drawlngs or a design and access statement? Yez = Mo

8. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way

Iz a new or alterad vehicular access propased o ar fram the public highwsay? Ves @ MNo
Iz a now or altered pedesilan access proposed Lo or from the public hlghway? Yas  @No
Arc thore any new public mads to be provided within the site? vaz oMo
A there any new public righls of way to be provided within or adjacant Lo Lhe sie? Yas  ® Mo
D the proposals require any diversionsiextinguishments andfar creation of rights of way? JYes ®No

Planning Portal Referanea: PP-07543656



9. Vehicle Parking

|5 wehicle parking relevant to this proposal? Yas @ Mo

10. Trees and Hedges

Ara Lhera frees or hedges on tha proposed development slle?® CYes s Mo

Andior: Are there lreos or hedgss on land adjacent Lo the preposed developmenl site that could influenca the Yes s Mo
develapmant or might be important 25 part of the local landscaps character?

If Yes to clther ar both of the above, you may need to provide a full tree survey, at the discretion of your local planning authority. If a tree survey is
required, this and the sccompanying plan should be submitted alongslde your application. Your local planning authority should make clear on jts
wubsite what the survey should contain, in accordance with the current 'BS5837 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction -
Recommendations',

11, Assessment of Flood Risk

Iz 1ha sile: within an area al risk of looding? (Refer to the Environment Agency's Flood Map showing flood zonas 2and 3 vas W Na
and consull Environment Agency slanding advice and your local planning authority requiramants for information as
necessary.)

If ¥es, you will nead to submit a Flood Risk Assessment to consider the risk to the proposcd site.

Is your proposal within 20 metres of 5 watercourse {e.g. river, stream or back)? Yes  # No

Will the proposal increase the flond risk elsewhera? J¥es wMo

How will surface water be disposcd of?

[Is5ustainable drainags system
P|Exi:-'-1'ing water Ccoursg
Ceoakawsy

[ IMain scwer

[ | Pandiake

12. Biodiversity and Geological Consarvation

Is there a reasanable llkellhood of the fallowing belng affected adversely or conserved and enhanced within the application slta, or on land adjacent to
or near the application site?

To assist in answering this question carrectly, please refer to the help text which provides guidance on determining if any Important biadiversity or
geologleal conservation features may be present or nearby; and whether they are likely to be affected by the proposals.

&) Protectad and priority species:
~Yes, an the developmant site

- fes, on land adjacant ko or near the proposcd development
2 Mo

hj Designated siles, imporiant habitats or other biodiversity features:

Yes, on the development sita
‘fes, on land adjacent to or nesr the proposed development
* M

&) Faatures of geclogical conservation importance:
Yos, an the develapment sito
Yes, on land adjacent to or near the propased development
& Ma

Flanning Portal Reference; PP-0794 3656




13. Foul Sewage

Plaase state how foul sewage is to be disposad of:
[¥|Mains Sewer

C1Septic Tank

[Package Traalmant plant

[(cess it

Clother

Clunkcnown

Are yau propasing to connect to the existing drainaga system? OWas oo Mo Unkmown

14. Waste Storage and Collection

Dio the plans incarporate areas to slore and aid the collection of waste? Yes e Mo

Have arrangemenls been made for the separate storage and collaclion of recyclable waste? Yes s Mo

15. Trade Effluent

Dioes the proposal involve the nead to dispose of rade effluants or trade wasta? LYes = No

16. Residential/Dwelling Units

Due to changes in the informatlon requirements for this question that are not curre ntly available on the system, If you need to supply details of
ResldentiallDwelling Units for your application please follow these staps:

1, Answer "Ne' to the question below;
2. Download and complete this supplamentary informatlon template {PDF};
3. Upload it as a supporting document an this application, using the “Supplementary information template’ document type.

This will provide the local authority with the required information to validate and detcrmine your application.

Daes your proposal include Ba gain, less or changs of usa of residential umils? O ¥as o Mo

17. All Types of Development: Non-Residential Floorspace

Dioes your propuasal involve the loss, galn or change of use of nun-residential floorspaca? Yes s Mo

18. Employment

Wil the proposed development require the employment of any staff? _Was Mo

19. Hours of Opening

Are Hours of Openlng relevant to this propoesal? Yes = MNo

20. Industrial or Commercial Processes and Machinery

Plemss descrine the sclivilies and pracesses which would be carisd out on the site and the end products including plant, ventilation ur air conditioning. Please
include the type of machinery which may be installed on sits:

I= tha propasal for 8 wasla management developmant? o ¥as = Mo

If this is a landfill application you will need to provide further infermation before your application can be determined. Your waste planning authority
should make It clear what information it requires on its website

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07943656




21. Hazardous Substances

Does the proposal involve the use or storage of any harardous substances? Yes e Mo

]

22, Site Visit

Can the sile ba seen from a public road, public footpath, bridlewsay or ather public land? “Yas _Nag
ITthe: planning authority needs Lo make an appointment Lo camy out & site visit, whom should they contact?

~ The agenl

& The applican

_HOher parson

23. Pre-application Advice

Has assistance or prior advice besn sought from the local autharity about this appllcalion? Yes @ No

24. Authority Employee/Member

With respect ta the Authaority, is the applicant and/or agent one of the following:
{a} a mamber of staff

Eh an elected member

c| related to a member of staff

{d) ralated to an elected member

It iz an imporant principle of decislon-making that the process Is open and transparent. Yus @ Na
Far the: purposes of this guestion, "related to” means ralated, by birth or athenwise, closely anough that a fale-minded snd

informed abserver, having considored the facts, would conclude thal there was bias on tha parl af the decision-makar in

the Lecal Planning Autharily,

Do any of the above statements apply?

25. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

GERTIEICInTE EF OWHERSHIP - CERTIFICATE B - Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificata
under Article 1

| certify/The applicant certifies that | haveithe applicant has given the requisite notice to everyone clse (as listed below) who, on the day 21 days bofore
the date of thi= application, was the owner* and/or agricultural tehant™ of any part of the land or building to which this application relates.

* 'owner’ is a parson with a frochold interest or leaschold interest with at least 7 years |eft to run, ** ‘agricultural tenant' has the meaning given in
scctlon 65(8) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990

CrwnerfAgricultural Tenant

Mamea of CwnerfAgricultural Jd Turner
Tenant

Mumber 125 |

| Suffix

House Name

Address line 1 Lewothy Avenue Morth

Address line 2 |

Townicity Paacahaven
Pasteode BN10 8DS
[ate notice served . 1806/2019
(DDYIAMY YY)

Person rolo

FPlanning Portal Refarence; PP-0794 3556




25. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

= The applicant
_ The agent

Tilles hdr N

Firsl name |l'.'.h1'i*.ilnpf_::+r—

SUrname IFarlu;r ]
Declaration date mmmg

(DDMMYYYY) |

[+] Declaration made

26. Declaration

Ihwie hereby apply far planning permissionfconsent as described in this form and the accompanying plansidrawings and additional information. lfwe confirm
that, to the hes! af mylour knowledge, any facts staled are rue and accurate and any opinions ghven are the genuine opinions of the parson(s) giving them. [

Date (cannot be pre- | 2000872019

application) -

Planning Portsl Relarsnua: PP-07543856
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39 Victoria Avenue, Peacehaven, BN10 8HJ

100w

dm
Scale 1:1250 C el thaLils b fighis 148 Sureny 53003412

Map avea bounded by: 541:250,101024 541440, 101 166, Prodoced on 16 June 2019 from the 005 Mational Geographic Database, Reproduction in
whole or part is prohibited without the prior permission of Ordnance Survey, & Crown copyright 2018, Supplied by UK PlanningMaps.com a
licensed OS partner (100054135). Unique plan reference: p2buld358845/487448
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PARISH CONSULTATION LETTER

From: | Planning To: B [ Peacehaven
| Comments to be received by: 01.08.2019.
Case No: L\W/19/0463

Case Officer: | Mr Robin Hirschfeld

Location: Workshop 18 Valley Road Peacehaven East Sussex BN10 8AE

Proposal: Siting of touring caravan for seasonal occupation (April-October). Demaolition
of existing stable and replacement with new 2m high wall on south and east
elevation. Demolition and rebuilding of existing shed to match existing size,
location and footprint

| am consulting you on the ahove development. A copy of the above planning
application, together with accompanying plans, drawings and other documents, is
available on our Public Access website by following the link below:

hitp:/iwww.lewes . .gov.uk/planning/1139.asp

We would be grateful to receive any observations no later than 01.08.2018.

Yours faithfully

Mr Robin Hirschfeld
Case Worker (Planning)

Phone: 01273 471600
Email: customerfirst@lewes-easthbourne.gov.uk
Website: lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

O‘W‘ieol o A






mir and Mrs G Steen
18 Valley Road

I Peacehaven
EE = VER | East Sussex
cCEIVED i BN10 BAE

&3 JUL 201
19t July 2019

Mr Robin Hirschfeld
Case Worker (Planning)
Lewes District Council
Southover House
Southover Road

Lewes

Last Sussex

BM7 1AB

Dear Mr Hirschfeld

Planning No: LW/19/0463

Application by: Mr D Diamond

Proposal: Siting of siting of touring caravan for seasanal eccupation (April-October). Demolition of existing stable
and replacement with new 2M high wall on seuth and east elevation. Demolition and rebuilding of existing shed to
match existing size, location and footprint.

Site: Workshop, 18A Valley Road, Peacchaven, East Sussex, BN10 8AE

We have received your planning application notice and wish to recard our objection te this new application and
highlight that the applicant’s first application and subsequent appeal was rejected last year.

Even before the first "seasonal occupation” period we and other neighbours reported numerous noise and noxious
fire nuisances related to his “car repair business” both to the applicant and then Lewes District Council. However
once Mr Diamond moved onto site these nuisances increased in frequency, intensity and duration. On numerous
occasions we were forced to either close our doors and windows or leave our house when Mr Diamand lit fires in the
day or used generator and air compressor tools late into the evenings.

Additionally, the new proposal:

1. Will move the touring caravan closer to our property and exacerbate the noise nuisance problems.

2. The site plan on page one incorrectly shows the land to the south to be part of Mr Diamond’s land.

3. Para 1.2 — the complaints made previously relating to Mr Diamond’s anti-social behaviour are not resolved
by moving the touring caravan to another location onsite

Para 2.1 —states that the car repair is a hobby and conflicts with alleged business use

Para 3.4 — extends scope to “immediate family” and suggest it's some kind of holiday home —it's a rundown
light industrial site

Para 9.7 —we disagree as there is a history of nuisance to neighbours

Para 9.11 — this conflicts with para 3.4 —to include “immediate family”

Para 9.13 — what are the foul water and sewerage arrangements?

Para 10.5 — introduces "aother dates to be negotiated” ~ this risks extending the seasonal use period

o

L Eo-;

For these reasons we reguest that the planning application is rejected.

Yours sincerely

Copy to: Claire Lacey, Town Council Office, Community House, Meridian Centre, Meridian Way, Peacehaven, Fast
Sussex BN10D 8BB
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INTRODUCTION

This statement is submitted in respect of the application for full planning permission for
the partial change of use of the site at 18 Valley Drive in Peacehaven. The application
seeks a partial change of use from vehicle repairs (B2) and associated storage to a mixed
use of vehicle repairs, associated storage and seasonal residential occupation of a touring
caravan stationed on the site {April to October inclusive). The seasonal occupation of the

caravan would only be far the benefit of the applicant and his spouse/immediate family.

The application is made following a refused application and dismissed appeal for the siting
of the touring caravan in a different location an the site. The application Ref L\W/17/0567,
dated 27 June 2017, was refused by nolice dated 14 September 2017, The Appeal
reference APP/P1425/\W/18/3197885 was dismissed on the 28 November 2018.

The applicants are keen o reach an amicable conclusion to matters, in order to enable
their enjoyment of their land and buildings. Recently there have been many complaints
made to the Council by the occupiers of adjacent properties in respect of the activity being
carried out by Mr Diamond on his land. While no allegation of unauthorised development
has been formally made by the Council, this application seeks to secure a planning

permission for the site's owner to provide clarity as to what is authorised for the |and,
The planning application comprises the fee the following documentation:

- Application forms and site ownership certificate

- CIL questions form

- This Design and Access Statement

- EDWS Architect Drawing: 8035/PL/001 Block and Site Plan

- EDWS Architect Drawing: 6035/PL/020 Existing plans, elevations and pholographs
- EDWS Architect Drawing: 6035/PL/030 Proposed plans and elevations

This statement confirms that the proposed stationing of the caravan and its use in the
summer months only (April-October) is reasonable and will not significantly impact on the

amenities of surrounding residents.
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AMOUNT

The site accommodates a number of single storey buildings used for the owner’s car repair

hobby and associated storage. In addition to these buildings, a single touring caravan is

proposed.
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USE

A cerlificate of lawfulness was granted in 2004 confirming the lawful use of the land and

buildings for “repair of motor vehicles”. LW/04/1234.

While not stated on the certificate of lawfulness, it is clear that vehicle repairs falls within
use class B2. Other activities on the site such as the storage of vehicles is considered to

be ancillary to this lawful B2 use.

The proposed siting of a touring caravan on the site introduces an element of residential

(C3) use on the site. Therefore the proposed mix of uses would be both B2 and C3.

It is only proposed to use the caravan for residential purposes, by the applicant and his
immediate family only, during the summer months (April — October) therefore the proposed

use is seasonal and not permanent.
LAYOUT
The current buildings and caravan on the site are arranged as show on the as existing

plans and site location plans. Mostly the structures are in the central part of the site

towards the east boundary.

e iy T

:::::
()

[N

| ’ PPl o

Above: Block plan showing location of the proposed caravan
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This application proposes to re-locate locate the caravan on land thatis currently occupied
by an existing timber stable building that is to be removed and replaced with a 2m High
blockwork wall in the position of the existing south and east stable walls, on an existing

area of concrete hardstanding .

oG
ik o | I BUILDING A
| sHED
ARAVAN { REBUILD SHED
GARN |
RELOCATED |
I. r_w_ W8 Jy HIGH B QCNORE
. e E RIS WALL B .
ILDING C - SEMI DERELICT SORE io o
B ! :
BB
M
rd ol e
i Y
1\__ L ;
.I'z.
e p
i ; B .
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& "\'.‘:I_
-"'-II..I L |
2 | ey
- bl 5 LRI "' i i
L, II o DEMOLISHED & REBUILT
e _
L ; :
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BULDING G
SEMI DERELICT

Above: Proposed plans and sections to show the position of the proposed caravan
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SCALE

The caravan is 7.5m long x 2.5m wide x 2.5m high

APPEARANCE

The caravan is mainly white with a flat roof and two wheels each side. It has a door an

the north side and windows to both sides and to the rear.

Further to the recent appeal decision where the Inspector found the location of the caravan
to have an unacceptably prominent location. This application proposes to move the
caravan to a location where it would be screened from view by buildings and a new 2m

high blockwork wall.

The existing shed marked as “Shed A" on the plans is also proposed to be rebuilt in the

same location, size and materials as its current form.

LANDSCAPING
Mo additional landscaping is proposed. If the LPA consider that planting or landscaping
is required to further integrate the proposals into the landscape, the applicant has no
objection to a condition which requires further details of landscaping to be submitted to
the Council for approval.

ACCESS

The site is accessed from the highway via a private driveway and there is ample

hardstanding for parking on the site.
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8.3  The site is suslainably located — being within reasonable walking distance of shops and
services on Roderick Avenue and the Meridian Centre and the bus service on Telscombe

Road shown in the Bus route plan below.
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PLANNING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
The main issues to consider in determining the planning applicalion are:

- Principle of Development

- Visual Impact

- Neighbour Impact

- Quality of Proposed Accommadation
- Highways lssues

- Sustainahility
These are considered in greater detail and overleaf,
Principle of Development

The District Council's adopted Jaoint Core Strategy does not contain any policies that

specifically refer to siting of caravans on private land.

It is considerad that the principle of stationing a caravan on the land, for use by the owner

during the summer months is acceptable for the following reasons:

The siting of a caravan is not in itself "development”. Itis a not a permanent building and
therefore no operational development has occurred through the act of parking the caravan

on site,

The residential occupation of the caravan comprises a change of use of the land. The
lawful use of the land is for car repairs as confirmed in the 2004 Lawful Development

Certificate.

As the site is located between two existing houses, and has lawful use for car repairs, the
principle of the seasonal residential occupation by the site's owner is considered to be

acceptable as there would be no harm caused by this use.
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Visual Impact

The proposed siting of the caravan amongst the existing buildings on the site is positioned

to minimise its visual impact on the surrounding area,

Neighbour Impact

The noise and camings and goings associated with the seasonal residential use of the

touring caravan is not anticipated to be significant.
The applicant and his wife would be the only people residing in the caravan. This would
be seasonal and weather dependent as their main dwelling and residence is a house in

Mewhaven.

The caravan is proposed to be sited amongst existing buildings and this will further

Quality of Proposed Accommadation

The caravan provides cooking, washing and sleeping facilities to meet the needs of the
applicants. It is therefore considered to provide an adequate quality of accommodation.
Highways Considerations

The seasonal residential use of the caravan on the site would not give rise to a significant

increase in the vehicular movements associated with the site and there are no highways

or transport reasons to refuse planning permission.

10
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CONCLUSIONS

The proposed development will provide for seasonal accommodation within a touring

caravan an the applicant's land.

The siting of the caravan is such that it will minimise any visual intrusion and the location
behind/between existing buildings and new wall seeks to ensure a satisfactory visual

impact within this semi-rural landscape.

The proposed development will preserve the amenities of neighbouring residents and will

provide a reasonable standard of occasional accommodation for occupiers of the caravan.

The likely parking and highways impacts of the proposed seasonal use of the caravan are

negligible and not a reason to refuse permission.

As set out abave, the applicant would readily accept conditions to ensure that the caravan
can only be used by the applicant and his immediate family (spouse) and to limit the
residential use to April to October, or other dates to be negotiated with the Planning
Authaority.

Far the reasons outlined above, the scheme is considered acceptable in all matters, and

so the Coungil is respectfully requested to grant planning permission.

Lewis and Co Planning
June 2019
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PLANNING
pr PORTAL

This form should be saved to your device and then completed using the free Adohe
Reader software or full Adobe Acrobat software. Many internet browsers and other
software can be used to view PDF format files, but we cannot guarantee their
compatibility or functionality in regard to these forms. We advise that Mac users do
not use Preview to complete this form because of functionality issues.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Determining whether a Development may be CIL Liable
Planning Application Additional Information Requirement form

Following the intraduction of the Community Infrastructure Lewvy (CIL) all applicants for full planning permission, including householder
applications and reserved matters following an outline planning permission, and applicants for lawful development certificates are
required to provide the following information. Please read the associated Guidance Notes before you complete the form. Notes on
the questions are provided at https://ecab planningportal co.uk/uploads/1app/cil_guidance pdf

Please complete the form using block capitals and black ink and send to the Charging Authority (or Collecting Autharity if this differs from

the Charging Authaority].

See Planning Practice Guidance for CIL for guidance on CIL generally, including exemption or relief.,

Yo

-
1. Application Details
Applicant or Agent Name:
Lewis & Ca Planning South East Limited
Planning Portal Referance Local authority planning application number
(if applicable): (if allocated):
Site Address:
184 Valley Road, Peacehaven BN10 8AE
Description of development:
Siting of touring caravan for seasonal occupation (April-
October). Demalition of existing stable and replacement with new 2m high wall on south and east elevation. Demaolition and rebuilding
of existing shed to match existing size, location and footprint.
Dioes the application relate to minor malerial changes to an existing planning permission (is it a Section 73 application)?
i . -
es Please enter the application number:
Mo -
If yes, please go lo Question 3. If no, please continue to Question 2,
—

Page 1 of 5



(2. Liability for CIL

Does your development include:
a) New build floarspace (induding extensions and replacement) of 100 sq ms ar ahowve?
Yes | | Mo [x]

b} Prapasals for ane or mare new dwellings either through conversion or new build (except the canversion of a single dwelling house intao
two or more separate dwellings)?

Yey ]:| Moy BE
o) Mone of the above

Yes Na []

If you answered yes to either a), or b) please go to Question 4,
klf}-'ou anzwered yes Lo o), please go to 8. Declaration at the end of the farm.

(3. Applications for Minor Material Changes to an Existing Planning Permission

a) Does this application involve a change In the amount or use of new build floorspace, where the total floarspace, including that
previously granted planning permission, is over 100 sq m?

Yes [] No []

b) Does this application involve a change in the amaount of flaorspace where one or mere new dwellings are proposed, either through
conversion or new build (except the conversion of a single dwelling house into two or more separate dwellings)?

Yes [] Mo []

If you answered yes ta either a), ar b) please go to Question 4.
If you answered no to bath a) and b), please go to 8. Declaration at the end of the form.

AN

A,

4, Exemption or Relief

a) Is the site owned by a charity where the development will be wholly or mainly for charitable purpases, and the development will be
either occupied by or under the control of a charitable institution?

Yes [ ] Mo []
b) Daes the proposed development include affordable housing which qualifies for mandatory ar discretionary Social Housing relief?

Yes [ ] Mo []

If you answered yes to a) or b), please note that you will need to complete and have agreed CIL Form 2 -'Claiming Exemption or Relief, and
submitted a Commencement (of development) Naotice to the Charging/Collecting Authority, which the Autharity must receive prior to the
commencement of your development, in order to benefit from relief from the levy. You will also need to complete CIL Form 2 if you think
yau are eligible for discretionary charitable relief, or exceptional cirvcumstances relief, if this is available in your area. Please check the
Charging Authority's website for details. CIL Form 2 is available from www.planningportal.co.uk/cil

c) Do you wish to claim a self build exemption for a whole new home?

Yes [] No []

If you have answered yes to c) please also complete a CIL Form 7- 'Self Build Exemption Claim Form: Part 1' available from
www.planningportal.co.uk/cil . Please note you will need to complete and have agreed CIL Form ¥, and submitted a Commencement (of
development] Motice to the Charging/Collecting Authoerity, which the Autharity must receive prior to the commencement of your
development, in order to benefit from relief from the [avy.

d) Do you wish to claim a self build exemption for a residential annex or extension?

Yes [ ] Mo [ ]

If you have answered yes to d) please also complete either CIL Form 8 -'Self Build Residential Annex Exemption Claim Form' or CIL
Form 9 -'Self Build Extension Exemption Claim Form' available from www.planningportal.co.uk/cil . Please note you will need ta
have completed and agreed cither CIL Form 8 ar 5, as appropriate, and submitted a Commencement {of development) Motice to the
Charging/Callecting Authaority, which the Autharity, if in respect of a residential annex, must receive prior to the commencement of your
| development, in arder to benefit fram relief from the levy

's FEEFE

5. Reserved Matters Applications
Does this application relate to details or reserved matters pursuant to an application that was granted planning permission prior to the
introduction of the CIL charge in the relevant local authority area?

Yes [ Please enter the application number: [ -

Mo []

If vou answered yes, please go to 8. Declaration at the end of the form.
If you answered no, please confinue to complete the farm.
L

Fege ol 5



6. Proposed New Floorspace

a) Does your application invalve now residential floorspace (including new dwellings, cxtensions, conversions/changes of use, garages,
hasements ar any other buildings ancillary to residential use)?

M.EB. conversion of a single dwelling house inta two or more separate dwellings (withaut extending them) is NOT liable for CIL, If this is the
sole purpose of your development proposal, answer ‘no’ to Question 2b and go straight to the declaration at Question 8.

Yes [ ] Mo []

If yes, please complete the table in section 6¢) below, providing the requested information, including the floarspace relating to new
dwellings, extensions, conversions, garages or any other buildings ancillary Lo residential use,

b} Does your application invalve new non-residential floorspace?
Yes [] No []
If yes, please complete the table in section 6¢) below, using the information provided for Question 18 on your planning application form.

¢} Proposed floarspace:

Development type

(i} Existing gross internal
flocrspace (squarc metres)

(i) Gross internal floorspace
to be lost by change of usa
or demalition (sguare
metres)

{iii} Total gross internal
floorspace proposed
{including change of use,
basements, and ancillary

(vINel additional gross
inlernal Moorspace
following development
Isquare metres)

buildings) {(square metres)  |{iv) = {iil) - (i)

Market Housing (IT known)

Sacial Housing, including
shared ownership housing
(if known)

Total residential floorspace

Total non-residential
floorspace

Total floorspace “

————————|
_

L,

L A
.‘

5
7. Existing Buildings
a) How many existing buildings on the site will be retained, demolished or partially demolished as part of the development proposed?

Number of buildings: .

b Please state far each existing building/part of an existing building thal is Lo be relained or demolished, the gross intarnal floorspace
that is to be retained and/or demelished and whether all or part of each building has been in use for a continuous period of at least six
months within the past thirty six months, Any existing buildings into which people do net usually go or anly go into intermittently for
the purposes of inspecting ar maintaining plant or machinery, or which were granted temporary planning permission should not be
included here, but should be included in the table in question 7c).

'as the building or part

Brief description of existing | "% Gross | of the building occupied | When was the building
e i internal e internal areal  forits lawful use for 6 last ocoupied for its
building/part of existing Proposed use of retained |, il
building to be retained or | 3752 {sq fl {sgmstto | continuous months of | lawful use? Pleaseenter
:?Pmnli;:h;ad ms) ta be LTRSS, b the 36 previous months | the date (dd/mm/yyyy)
S retained. demalished.| (excluding temporary or tick still in use.

permissions)?

Mo

Yes [] []

Date:
ar
Still in use:

Mo

Yes [

pate:

ar
Still in use:

Yes [] |Mo

Date:
ar
Still in use:

Total floarspace

Yes [] |Mao

Date:
ar
still in use:

Rilidilil

Pagolofs



(7. Existing Buildings continued

¢} Does your proposal include the retention, demalition or partial demolition of any whole buildings into which people do not
usually go or only go into intermittently for the purposes of inspecting or maintaining plant or machinery, or which were
granted planning permission for a temporary period? If yes, please complete the following table:

Brief description of existing building (as per above Gross internal ’ ) Grass internal
description) Lo be retained ar demolished. area (sq ms) to Fraposed sl fetalned fioors pace area (sq ms) to
be retained be demaolished
1
2
3
4

Total flovrspace into which people do not normally go,
anly go Intermittently to inspect or malntain plant or
machinery, ar which was granted temporary planning
permissian

d) If your development involves the conversion of an existing building, will you be creating a new mezzanine floor within the exisling
building?

Yes | ] Mo []

e} If Yes, how much of the gross internal flocrspace proposed will be created by the mezzanine floor (sq ms)?

Mezzanine floorspace

LI .
e {50 ms)

Page dof 5



r *
8. Declaration

lAwe confirm that the detalls given are carrect,

Mame:

Lewis & Co Planning

Date (DDYMMAYYYY). Dale cannot be pre-application;

2E/06/2019

It is an offence for a person to knowingly or recklessly supply information which is false or misleading in a material respect to a collecting
or charging autharity in response to a requirement under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) as amended (regulation
110, 51 2010/948). A person guilty of an offence under this regulation may face unlimited fines, two years Imprisonment, or both.

For local authority use anly

App, Mo

-

Page Sof 5
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INTRODUCTION

This statement is submitted in respect of the application for full planning permission for
the partial change of use of the site at 18 Valley Drive in Peacehaven. The application
seeks a partial change of use from vehicle repairs (B2) and associated storage to a mixed
use of vehicle repairs, associated storage and seasonal residential occupation of a touring
caravan stationed on the site (April to October inclusive). The seasonal occupation of the

caravan would only be for the benefit of the applicant and his spouse/immediate family.

The application is made following a refused application and dismissed appeal for the siting
of the touring caravan in a different location on the site. The application Ref LW/17/0567,
dated 27 June 2017, was refused by notice dated 14 September 2017. The Appeal
reference APP/P1425/\W/18/3197885 was dismissed on the 28 November 2018.

The applicants are keen to reach an amicable conclusion to matters, in order to enable
their enjoyment of their land and buildings. Recently there have been many complaints
made to the Council by the occupiers of adjacent properties in respect of the activity being
carried out by Mr Diamond on his land. While no allegation of unautharised development
has been formally made by the Council, this application seeks to secure a planning

permission for the site’s owner to provide clarity as to what is authorised for the land.
The planning application comprises the fee the following documentation:

- Application forms and site ownership certificate

- CIL questions form

- This Design and Access Statement

- EDWS Architect Drawing: 6035/PL/001 Block and Site Plan

- EDWS Architect Drawing: 6035/PL/020 Existing plans, elevations and photographs
- EDWS Architect Drawing: 8035/PL/030 Proposed plans and elevations

This statement confirms that the proposed stationing of the caravan and its use in the
summer months only (April-October) is reasonable and will not significantly impact on the

amenities of surrounding residents.
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AMOUNT

The site accommodates a number of single storey buildings used for the owner’s car repair

hobby and associated storage. In addition to these buildings, a single touring caravan is

proposed.
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USE

A certificate of lawfulness was granted in 2004 conflirming the lawful use of the land and
buildings for "repair of motor vehicles™. LW/04/1234,

While not stated an the certificate of lawfulness, it is clear that vehicle repairs falls within
use class B2. Other activities on the site such as the storage of vehicles is considered to
be ancillary to this lawful B2 use.

The proposed siting of a touring caravan on the site introduces an element of residential

(C3) use on the site. Therefore the proposed mix of uses would be both B2 and C3.

It is only proposed to use the caravan for residential purposes, by the applicant and his
immediate family only, during the summer months (April — October) therefore the proposed

use is seasonal and not permanent.
LAYOUT

The current buildings and caravan on the site are arranged as show on the as existing
plans and site location plans. Mostly the structures are in the central part of the site
towards the east boundary.
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Above: Block plan showing location of the proposed caravan
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This application proposes to re-locate locate the caravan on land that is currently ocoupied
by an exisling timber stable building that is to be removed and replaced with a 2m High

blockwork wall in the position of the existing south and east stable walls, on an existing
area of concrete hardstanding .
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SCALE

The caravan is 7.5m long % 2.5m wide x 2.5rmn high

APPEARANCE

The caravan is mainly white with a flat roof and two wheels each side. It has a door on

the north side and windows to both sides and to the rear.

Further to the recent appeal decision where the Inspector found the |location of the caravan
to have an unacceptably prominent location. This application proposes to move the
caravan to a location where it would be screened from view by buildings and a new 2m

high blockwark wall.

The existing shed marked as "Shed A" on the plans is also proposed to be rebuilt in the

same |location, size and materials as its current form.

LANDSCAPING
Mo additional landscaping is proposed. If the LPA consider that planting or landscaping
is required to further integrate the proposals into the landscape, the applicant has no
objection to a condition which requires further details of landscaping to be submitted to
the Council for approval.

ACCESS

The site is accessed from the highway via a private driveway and there is ample

hardstanding for parking on the site.
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8.3 The site is sustainably located — being within reasonable walking distance of shops and

services on Roderick Avenue and the Meridian Centre and the bus service on Telscombe
Road shown in the Bus route plan below.
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PLANNING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS
The main issues to consider in determining the planning application are:

- Principle of Developmant

- Visual Impact

- Meighbour Impact

- Quality of Proposed Accommodation
- Highways lssues

- Sustainability
These are considered in greater detail and overleaf.
Principle of Development

The District Council's adopted Joint Core Strategy does not contain any policies that

specifically refer to siting of caravans on private land.

It is considerad that the principle of stationing a caravan on the land, for use by the owner

during the summer months is acceptable for the following reasons:

The siting of a caravan is not in itself “development”. It is a not a permanent building and
therefore no operational development has oceurred through the act of parking the caravan

on site.

The residential occupation of the caravan comprises a change of use of the land. The
lawful use of the land is for car repairs as confirmed in the 2004 Lawful Development
Certificate.

As the site is located between two existing houses, and has lawful use for car repairs, the
principle of the seasonal residential occupation by the site's owner is considered to be

acceptable as there would be no harm caused by this use.
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Visual Impact

The proposed siting of the caravan amongst the existing buildings on the site is positioned

to minimise its visual impact on the surrounding area.

Neighbour Impact

The noise and comings and goings associated with the seasonal residential use of the

touring caravan is not anticipated to be significant.
The applicant and his wife would be the only people residing in the caravan. This would
be seasonal and weather dependent as their main dwelling and residence is a house in

Mewhaven.

The caravan is proposed to be sited amongst existing buildings and this will further

Quality of Proposed Accommodation

The caravan provides cooking, washing and sleeping facilities to meet the needs of the
applicants. It is therefore considered to provide an adequate quality of accommodation.
Highways Considerations

The seasonal residential use of the caravan on the site would not give rise to a significant

increase in the vehicular movements associated with the site and there are no highways

or transport reasons to refuse planning permission.

10
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CONCLUSIONS

The proposed development will provide for seasonal accommodation within a touring

caravan on the applicant’s land.

The siting of the caravan is such that it will minimise any visual intrusion and the location
behind/between existing buildings and new wall seeks to ensure a satisfactory visual

impact within this semi-rural landscape.

The proposed development will preserve the amenities of neighbauring residents and will

provide a reasonable standard of occasional accommodation for occupiers of the caravan.

The likely parking and highways impacts of the proposed seasonal use of the caravan are

negligible and not a reason to refuse permission,

As set out above, the applicant would readily accept conditions to ensure that the caravan
can only be used by the applicant and his immediate family (spouse) and to limit the
residential use to April to October, or other dates to be negotiated with the Planning
Authority.

For the reasons outlined above, the scheme is considered acceptable in all matters, and

so the Council is respectfully requested to grant planning permission.

Lewis and Co Planning
June 2019
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/\X\_ Planning Services

Southover House, Southover Road, Lewes

/\_’/ East Sussex BN7 1AB

Lewes District Council planning@lewes.gov.uk / Tel: 01273 484420 / Fax: 01273 484452

Application for Planning Permission.
Town and Country Planning Act 1890

Publication of applications on planning authority websitas.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. If
you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority’s planning department.

1. Sjte Address

Murmbser FB I ]
Suffix ’_

Property name i'l.l'l.l'oikshﬂp

Address line 1 Walley Road

HNddrass line 2

Address line 3

Tewnicity Paacehaven —
Posteode BHA0 SAE

Descripiion of site location must be (x:-lﬂ{.liBl;}d if postocade is nol known:

Easting (x) 541614 -

Morihing {y) 102916

Descripiion

[ ' . =

2. Applicant Details

|
Title Ar
First name D
Surname Diamond

Company nams

Address line 1 clo Lowis & Co Planning

Address line 2

Address line 3

Terwnicity |

Country

Planning Portal Reference; FP-07969623




2. Applicant Details

Posloada |

Frimary number |

Sacondary number _|
Fax number _J
Ermgil address [

Ara you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? =Yes Mo
3. Agent Details

Title | |
Firsl namsa -LukD |
Surnarme Carlar - |
Comprny nama L_nwls and f.;n Planning SE !L1|:.i. |
Address line 1 Lewds & (:2:: Planning j
Addidrass [ine 2 2 Porl Hall Road |

Addrass line 3

Townicity ?ig-htcm

Country United Kingdom
Postoods _E.N1 HPD
Primary numbzr (M2T73413700
Secondary number
IR
Fax number
Email luke@@lewisplanning.co.uk

4. Site Area
Whal is the maasurement of tha sile area? 2500
(numeric characlars only), ) ) )

Unit so.melras -

5. Description of the Proposal
Flease describe details of the proposed development or works including any change of use,

If you are applying for Technical Details Consent on & site that has been granted Pemission In Principle, please include the ralsvant details in the description
helow.

Siling of touring caravan for seasanal acoupation (April-
Octobar). Damalition of existing stable and raplacerment with new 2m high wall an south and east alevalion, Demolition and rebuilding of existing shad lo match
|existing size, locatlon and footpring,

Has the work or change of use already started? CiYes Mo

Planning Portal Refarence: PP-0728%623




6. Existing Use

Please describe the current use of the sile

B2 vehicle repairs, Equestrian slables and assoclated storage

Is the site currently vacant? sYes = No

Dosas the proposal invalve any of the following? If Yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination assessment with your application.

Lend which is known to be contaminated ~Yes = No
Land whare contamination is suspected for sl or parl of the slla Yes = No
A proposed usa that would be particularly vulnerabla to the prasanca of contamination ‘Yoz e Mo

7. Materials
Doas the proposed developmeant raquira any mataerlals 1o be used? v ¥es L MNo

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and finishes to be used (including type, colour and name for each material):

Walls
Drescription of existing materials and finishes (optional): Exlzling stables and storage shed are timber construction
Description of proposed malarals and finishes: Raplacemaont storage shed iz to be like for like with exizting,  Maw wall will ba
tockwark.
Are you supplying addifional informalion an submitted plans, drawings or a design and sccass statameant? o ¥as L Ma

If ¥es, please state references for the plans, drawings andfar design and access statement

Ploaze refer to application drawings

8. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way

|5 & naw ar altered vehicular acness proposed 1o or from the public highway? CYes s Mo
|5 @ naw ar altered pedestrian acness proposed to or from the public highway? o Yes = Mo
Are there any new public roads to be provided within the site? _¥es = Mo
Are there any new public rights of way to be provided wilhin or adjacent to the site? ¥es = Mo
Do the proposals reguire any diversions/extinguishmenls andfor creation of fights of way? Yes e Mo

9. Vehicle Parking

Iz vehicle parking relavant to this proposal? G¥es @ Na

10. Trees and Hedges

Are there frees or hodges on the proposed development siie? U¥eas @ Mo
Andior; Are thare trees of hedges on land adg'a::enl i Lhe proposed development site that could influence Lhe _Yes i MNo
devalopment or might be important as parl of the local landscape character?

If Yes to alther or both of the above, you may need to provide a full tree survey, at the discretion of your lacal planning authority. If a tree surve is
required, this and the accompanying plan should be submitted alongside your application. Your local planning authority should make clear on its
wehsite what the survey should contain, in accordance with the current ‘BS5837: Trees in relation to deslgn, demolition and censtruction -
Recommendations’.

Flanning Porlsl Releranca: PP-07565623



11. Assessment of Flood Risk

I3 the site within an area at rlsk of Nooding? (Refer to the Envirconment Ageuca,*a Fload Map showing flood zonas 2 and 3 Yes = Mo
and ::nnﬁuli Frvironment Agency standing advica and your local planning autharity raquiraments for information as s
nocossary.

If ¥es, you will necd to submit a Flood Risk Assessment to consider the risk to the proposed site.

Is your propesal within 20 malres of a watercourse (2.9, river, slream or beck)? Yes & No

i i as b isk els ¥
Will the proposal incraasa tha flond risk elsewheno? ‘Yas & Nao

How will surface water be disposced of?

[(sustainable drainege systam
[IExisting water course

¥ Soakaway

[IMain sawer

CIPondilaka

12. Biodiversity and Geologlcal Conservation

Is there a reasonable likelihood of the following belng affected adversely ar conserved and enhanced within the application slte, or on land adjacent to
or near the application slte?

To asslst In answering this question commectly, please refer to the help text which provides guldance on determining if any Important biodiversity or
geological conservatlon features may be present or nearby; and whathar they are likely to be affected by the proposals.

a) Protected and pricrity species:

- ¥es, on the development site
= Yes, an land adjacent to or near the proposead development
= Mo

b} Designated sites, important habltats or alhar biodivarsity features:
ez, on the development site

as, on land rdjaeent to or near the proposcd davalopmant
# Mo

c) Faaluras of geclogical congervation importance:
2 os, an tha davelopment site

2 Yos, an land adjacant to or near the proposed development
& Mo

13. Foul Sewage

Please state how foul sewage is to be disposad of:
[(IMains Sewer

[CEaptic Tank

CPackage Trestment plant

Jcess Pit

CIonhar

FlUnknown

g f isti i & Y]
Ara yau proposing to connect to the existing drainage system Yes Mo ® Unknown

14. Waste Storage and Collection

Do the plans incorporate areas to stora and aid the collaclion of waste? “Yes @ No

Have arrangements been mada for the separate starage and collection of recyclable wasle? O¥es @ Mo

Flanning Portal Reference: PP-079685623




15. Trade Effluent

Doas the propozal involve the neead to dispose of trade ellluents or lrada wasle? Yes = Mo

16. Residential/Dwelling Units

Due to changes in the information requirements for this question that are not currently available on the system, if you need to supply details of
ResidentiallDwelling Units for your application please follow these steps:

1. Answer 'No' to the question helow;
2. Download and complete this supplementary information template (POF);
3. Upload it as a supporting documaent on this application, using the *Supplementary information template’ document type.

This will provide the local autharity with the required information to valldate and determine your application.

Doas your proposal include the gain, Inss ar change of use of residantial units? _Yas  w Mo

17. All Types of Development: Non-Residential Floorspace
Does your proposal involva the loss, galn or change of use of non-residential floorspace? s Yes Mo

If you have answered Yes o the quastion ahove plesse add daiails in tha following tabla:

Uza Class Exisling gross Gross inlamal Tolal gross naw Mot additional gross
intemal finorspace floorspaca o be losl | inlemal lecrspace internal floarspace
{square metras) by changa of usa or | proposed (Including followirg
demalition {square changas of use) davelopment {square
migstras] {sojuare matras) meatras)
thar 30 0 { 0
Taotal 30 0 | i 0

For hotels, residential institutions and hostels please additionally indicata tha loss or galn of rooms:

18. Employment

Will the proposced development require the employment of any stafif? U¥es @ No

19. Hours of Opening

Are Hours of Dpening relevant o this proposaly Yasz oMo

20. Industrial or Commercial Processes and Machinery

Flease describe the activities and processes which would be carriad out on the site snd tha and products including plant, venlilation or alr conditioning. Pleasa
includa the type of machinery which may be installed an site:

NONE '

|z the proposal for a waste managament development? _Yes e No

If this Iz a landfill application you will need to provide further Information before your application can be determined. Your waste planning authority
should make it clear what infarmation It requires on its website

21. Hazardous Substances

Daas tha proposal invohve the use or storaga of any hazardous substances? JYes = No

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07969623



22. Site Visit

Can the site be seen from a public road, public foalpath, bridleway or other public land? Yes s Mo
If the planning autharity necds to maks an appointment 1o carmy out & site visit, wham should they contact?

= The agent

_ The applicant

_ Other person

23. Pre-application Advice

Has asslstance ar prior advics baan sought fram the local autharity about this application? & Yan Ma

Jff_;rle-.r-. FIE]?SE complete the following informatlen about the advice you were given {this will help the authority to deal with this application more
efficiently):

Officer name:

Title Ms

First name J
Surname Baxter
Reference Email Sth April lo Lawis & Ca Flanning

Drater (st ba pra-spplication suhmission)

|{5{H{Mfzu15] '

Details of the pre-application advice racaived

Mr Diamond may well have success based on tha sile adjacent but ss you know this will be determined through the planning procsss, as discussed on site,
mayhe screening or & change of colour to the caravan/mobille hama may halp.

24, Authority Employee/Member

With respect to the Autharity, is the applicant and/er agent one of the following:
{a) a member of staff

ﬁh{ an elected member

c) related to a member of staff

{d) related to an elected meaember

Itis an important principle of deciglon-making that the process s open and fransparent. Yos @ Mo
For the purnoses of this question, related to" means related, by birth or athenwise, clossly enough that a fairminded and

informed observar, having considered tha facts, would conclude that there was bias on the part of the decision-meaker in

the Local Planning Authority.

Do ﬁny of the abova slalemanls apply?

25. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

GEdRTlirCIA;FE_EiIF OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A - Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificate
under Article

| certify/The applicant certifies that on the day 21 days before the date of this application nobody except myselfithe applicant was the owner® of any
Eﬂ:‘é_ﬂf the land or bullding to which the application relates, and that none of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural
olding**

* 'owner” 18 a person with a freshold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years laft to run. * "agricultural holding' has the meaning given by
reference to the definition of "agricultural tenant” In scctlon 65(8) of the Act.

MNOTE: You should slgn Certiflcate B, C or D, as appropriate, if you are the sole owner of the land or bullding to which the application relates but the
land iz, or is part of, an agricultural holding.

Person role
. Tha applicant

= Tha agenl

Tille hAr —|

First name Luke l

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07365623




25. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

Surname Carter
Declaration data 2RM06/2019
(DDA i

[v]Declaration made

26. Declaration

It herahy apply for planning permission/consent as deseribed in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and additienal information. we confirm
that, to the best of mylour knowledge, sny lecls stated are true and socurate and any apinions given ars the gendine apinions of the persan{s) giving them. [~

Date (cannat be pre ARMNG2019

application)

Planning Porial Reference: PP-07AE9623
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